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Via email: matthew.hubicki@dec.ny.gov

Mr. Matthew Hubicki

Project Manager, NYSDEC

Division of Environmental Remediation
625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-7016

Dear Mr. Hubicki:

Re: Progress Report — April 2022
Polychrome West Site
City of Yonkers, Westchester County
NYSDEC BCP Site No. C360099

This Progress Report has been prepared by GEI Consultants, Inc., P.C. (GEI), under contract with
Consolidated Edison Company of New York (Con Edison) on behalf of Avalon Yonkers Sun
Sites, LLC (AVB) to summarize the work performed at the Polychrome West site [Brownfield
Cleanup Program (BCP) Site No. C360099] located at 137-145 Alexander Street, Yonkers, New
York (the Site) during the month of April 2022.

Site Activities

On April 13, 14, 28, and 29, 2022, DNAPL gauging was conducted at NW-1, NW-3, NW-4,
NW-5, NW-6, NW-7, NW-8, NW-9, NW-10, NW-10S, NW-11, and NW-12. DNAPL recovery
wells are equipped with 3-foot sumps. DNAPL was detected during the April monitoring events
in NW-5, NW-6, NW-8 NW-9, NW-10, and NW-11 as summarized in Table 1. DNAPL
measurements from 2022 are provided in Table 2.

DNAPL was removed from recovery wells NW-8, NW-10, and NW-11 using a 2-inch
submersible pump and dedicated tubing and from recovery wells NW-5 and NW-6 using
submersible gas displacement pumps and dedicated tubing. Less than 0.5 feet of measurable
DNAPL was detected at recovery well NW-9 (i.e., no DNAPL recovery required). DNAPL
gauging and recovery amounts for the April event are summarized in Table 1.

The recovered DNAPL was containerized in Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved
55-gallon drums, labeled as hazardous waste, and picked up from the Site for off-site disposal at
an appropriate receiving facility. Waste disposal manifests for March and April are provided as
Attachment A.

A total of approximately 73 gallons of DNAPL were recovered during the reporting period.
Since the start of 2022, a total of 203 gallons of DNAPL have been removed. DNAPL recovery
totals for 2022 are summarized in Table 3.
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The following changes to the monitoring program were proposed in the March monthly report
and are pending NYSDEC approval:

e Approval is requested to abandon the following NAPL recovery wells which have not
had measurable NAPL observed during the initial 2 years of monitoring as described by
the NYSDEC in the letter dated August 25, 2021. Wells will be abandoned in accordance
with procedures detailed in NYSDEC CP-43: Groundwater Monitoring Well
Decommissioning Policy.

o NW-1,NW-3, NW-4, NW-7, NW-10S, and NW-12

e In accordance with Section 4.5 of the NYSDEC-approved SMP, approval is requested to
discontinue gauging of these NAPL recovery wells (NW-1, NW-3, NW-4, NW-7,
NW-10S, and NW-12) pending well abandonment.

e NAPL recovery wells NW-8, NW-9, and NW-11 have not had measurable NAPL levels
greater than the 3-foot-deep solid sump (see Table 2 and Attachment B). Approval is
requested to discontinue twice monthly gauging/removal and perform the
gauging/removal on a monthly basis.

The following work is planned for May:
e Complete DNAPL gauging and removal in May 2022 using the same methods as

described above at a frequency of once every two weeks while long-term trends and
alternate recovery methods are evaluated; and

e Disposal, as needed, of recovered DNAPL and used personal protective equipment and
field supplies.

If you have any questions or require any further information, please contact Melissa Abt at
Con Edison at (718) 204-4331 or via electronic mail at abtm@coned.com.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC., P.C.

S T Mulise ;‘)g{.{eu

Matt O’Neil, P.E. Melissa Felter] P.
Vice President, Program Manager Project Manager
MO/MF:bdp

Attachments: Table 1 — April 2022 DNAPL Summary
Table 2 — 2022 Well Gauging Measurements
Table 3 — 2022 DNAPL Recovery Totals
Fig. 1 — Site Location Map
Fig. 2 — Site Plan with Reference Grid
Fig. 3 — NAPL Recovery & Groundwater Monitoring Well Location Plan
Attachment A — Waste Disposal Manifests
Attachment B — Historic Well Gauging Measurements

c: Kevin Carpenter/Scott Deyette, NYSDEC
Glen Moran/Christopher Reynolds/Jon Vogel/Michael Simpson, AVB
Kenneth Kaiser/Melissa Abt, Con Edison
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Table 1. April 2022 DNAPL Summary
Polychrome West Site
Yonkers, New York

Recovery DNAPL Thickness (feet) | DNAPL Thickness (feet) Total DNAPL Removed (Gallons)
Well ID 4/13/2022 4/28/2022-4/29/2022 4/13/2022-4/29/2022
NW-5 7.8 7.76 24
NW-6 25 7.51 22
NW-8 0.6 0.96 13
NW-9 0.4 0.42 0
NW-10 2.45 16 11
NW-11 0.7 0.39 3

Note: Measured DNAPL thicknesses are estimated
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Table 2. 2022 Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome West Site
Yonkers, New York

Depth to | Depth to Total DNAPL
Well ID Date Time Water DNAPL | Depth | Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
1/13/2022 9:20 AM 7.82 ND 20.41 NA
1/27/2022 9:30 AM 7.77 ND 20.41 NA
2/7/2022 8:30 AM 7.78 ND 20.38 NA
NW-1 2/24/2022 8:15 AM 7.65 ND 20.41 NA
3/17/2022 10:45 AM 6.08 ND 20.38 NA
3/28/2022 11:45 AM 7.65 ND 20.35 NA
4/13/2022 11:11 AM 7.10 ND 20.47 NA
4/29/2022 10:45 AM 8.02 ND 21.40 NA
1/13/2022 9:25 AM 7.79 ND 33.01 NA
1/27/2022 9:15 AM 7.81 ND 33.00 NA
2/7/2022 8:45 AM 7.96 ND 32.99 NA
NW-3 2/24/2022 8:30 AM 7.80 ND 33.01 NA
3/17/2022 10:50 AM 6.45 ND 33.25 NA
3/28/2022 11:50 AM 7.75 ND 32.95 NA
4/13/2022 11:20 AM 6.95 ND 33.25 NA
4/29/2022 11:10 AM 7.88 ND 32.96 NA
1/13/2022 9:30 AM 9.32 ND 43.21 NA
1/27/2022 9:42 AM 9.26 ND 43.21 NA
2/7/2022 9:00 AM 9.09 ND 43.19 NA
NW-4 2/24/2022 8:40 AM 9.18 ND 43.22 NA
3/17/2022 10:57 AM 8.86 ND 43.21 NA
3/28/2022 11:55 AM 8.92 ND 43.10 NA
4/13/2022 11:30 AM 8.82 ND 43.40 NA
4/29/2022 11:55 AM 8.78 ND 43.22 NA
1/13/2022 11:30 AM 9.41 28.16 38.15 9.99
1/14/2022 8:30 AM Pre-pumping measurement ~15 gallons removed
9.41 28.16 38.15 9.99
1/27/2022 11:30 AM 9.41 28.14 38.15 10.01
1/28/2022 9:00 AM Pre-pumping measurement ~15 gallons removed
7.7 29.71 38.15 8.44
2/7/2022 9:15 AM 8.48 29.65 38.15 8.50
2/9/2022 8:30 AM 8.42 29.29 38.15 8.86 Pre-pumping measurement ~12 gallons removed
NW-5 2/24/2022 8:30 AM 9.31 29.97 38.17 8.20
2/25/2022 9:30 AM 9.31 29.97 38.17 8.20 Pre-pumping measurement ~13 gallons removed
3/17/2022 11:04 AM 7.65 35.3 37.50 2.2
3/18/2022 8:15 AM 7.70 29.6 38.40 8.8 Pre-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
3/28/2022 8:17 AM Pre-pumping measurement ~10 gallons removed
8.02 29.69 37.54 7.75
4/13/2022 7:56 AM Pre-pumping measurement ~21 gallons removed
7.90 29.7 37.50 7.8
4/28/2022 8:40 AM 8.08 29.71 37.47 7.76 Pre-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
1/13/2022 10:55 AM 9.45 33.42 37.38 3.96
1/14/2022 10:00 AM 9.45 33.42 37.38 3.96 Pre-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
1/27/2022 11:00 AM 9.41 34.61 37.38 2.77
1/28/2022 10:00 AM 9.42 34.6 37.38 2.78 Pre-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
2/7/2022 9:30 AM 9.25 33.31 37.38 4.07
2/9/2022 11:00 AM 9.21 33.01 37.38 4.37 Pre-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
NW-6 2/24/2022 8:45 AM 9.33 35.61 37.36 1.75
2/25/2022 11:30 AM 9.33 35.61 37.36 1.75 Pre-pumping measurement ~6 gallons removed
3/17/2022 10:31 AM 8.70 36.2 37.40 1.2 Pre-pumping measurement ~2 gallons removed
3/28/2022 9:25 AM Pre-pumping measurement ~10 gallons removed
8.75 30.9 33.20 2.3
4/13/2022 10:50 AM Pre-pumping measurement ~16 gallons removed
8.60 30.55 33.05 2.5
4/28/2022 12:20 PM 8.91 30.82 37.47 7.51 Pre-pumping measurement ~6 gallons removed
Project 2201010 May 2022
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Table 2. 2022 Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome West Site
Yonkers, New York

Depth to | Depth to Total DNAPL
Well ID Date Time Water DNAPL | Depth | Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
2/7/2022 9:45 AM 9.19 ND 22.90 NA
2/24/2022 9:00 AM 9.66 ND 22.88 NA
NW-7 3/17/2022 10:15 AM 9.47 ND 23.00 NA
3/28/2022 11:30 AM 9.17 ND 22.50 NA
4/13/2022 9:35 AM 8.95 ND 22.95 NA
4/29/2022 12:25 AM 9.28 ND 22.58 NA
1/13/2022 11:05 AM
10.86 35.29 36.32 1.03 Pre-pumping measurement ~1.5 gallons removed
1/27/2022 2:00 PM 10.79 35.79 36.32 0.53 Pre-pumping measurement ~1 gallons removed
2/7/2022 1:00 PM 10.42 35.82 36.32 0.50 Pre-pumping measurement ~0.5 gallons removed
2/24/2022 2:00 PM 10.74 36.05 36.31 0.26 Pre-pumping measurement ~0.5 gallons removed
NW-8 3/18/2022 9:20 AM 10.30 34.4 36.20 1.80 Pre-pumping measurement ~2 gallons removed
3/28/2022 12:48 PM Pre-Pumping Measurement- Pumping not conducted
10.80 35.65 36.30 0.65 3/28/2022
4/1/2022 8:35 AM 10.38 35.57 36.26 0.69 Pre-pumping measurement ~2 gallons removed
4/13/2022 10:35 AM 10.25 35.6 36.20 0.6 Pre-Pumping Measurement- 6 gallons removed
4/29/2022 9:15 AM 10.52 35.22 36.18 0.96 Pre-pumping measurement ~7 gallons removed
1/13/2022 9:45 AM 11.14 ND 33.97 NA
1/27/2022 10:22 AM 11.11 ND 33.49 NA
2/7/2022 10:00 AM 11.01 ND 33.49 NA
NW-9 2/24/2022 10:15 AM 11.01 ND 33.49 NA
3/18/2022 9:40 AM 10.50 33.08 33.50 0.42
3/28/2022 12:25 PM 10.65 33.05 33.40 0.35
4/13/2022 10:35 AM 10.20 32.88 33.28 0.4
4/29/2022 9:00 AM 10.65 33.08 33.50 0.42
1/13/2022 11:15 AM Pre-pumping measurement ~2.5 gallons removed
10.91 31.65 33.70 2.05
1/27/2022 1:00 PM Pre-pumping measurement ~1.5 gallons removed
10.83 32.51 33.70 1.19
NW-10 2/7/2022 12:30 PM 10.62 32.42 33.70 1.28 Pre-pumping measurement ~1 gallons removed
2/24/2022 1:30 PM 10.77 32.91 33.70 0.79 Pre-pumping measurement ~1.5 gallons removed
3/18/2022 10:00 AM | 10.66 30.06 33.66 3.6 Pre-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
3/28/2022 12:15PM | 10.05 32.05 33.55 1.5 Pre-pumping measurement ~8 gallons removed
4/13/2022 10:15AM | 10.32 31.05 33.50 2.45 Pre-pumping measurement ~7 gallons removed
4/29/2022 8:15 AM 10.83 31.97 33.57 1.6 Pre-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
1/13/2022 9:05 AM 11.01 ND 18.01 NA
1/27/2022 9:10 AM 11.00 ND 18.01 NA
2/7/2022 10:15 AM 10.89 ND 18.00 NA
NW-10S 2/24/2022 10:30 AM 10.96 ND 18.00 NA
3/18/2022 9:45 AM 10.65 ND 17.90 NA
3/28/2022 12:20 PM 10.50 ND 17.90 NA
4/13/2022 10:20 AM 10.28 ND 17.46 NA
4/29/2022 8:43 AM 10.61 ND 18.00 NA
1/13/2022 10:45 AM 4.41 ND 22.99 NA
1/27/2022 10:50 AM 4.41 22.48 22.99 0.51
1/28/2022 8:30 AM 4.39 22.44 22.99 0.55 Pre-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
2/7/2022 10:40 AM 4.11 ND 23.00 NA
NW-11 2/24/2022 11:00 AM 4.32 22.68 22.98 0.30
3/17/2022 10:04 AM 4.12 22.60 22.95 0.35
3/28/2022 11:15 PM 4.02 22.56 22.90 0.34
4/13/2022 9:27 AM 3.85 22.15 22.85 0.70 Pre-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
4/29/2022 9:30 AM 3.93 22.44 22.83 0.34
1/13/2022 9:40 AM 4.16 ND 21.11 NA
1/27/2022 9:37 AM 4.11 ND 21.10 NA
2/7/2022 9:37 AM 4.11 ND 21.10 NA
NW-12 2/24/2022 11:10 AM 4.07 ND 21.11 NA
3/17/2022 10:10 AM 3.89 ND 21.30 NA
3/28/2022 11:20 AM 3.92 ND 21.20 NA
4/13/2022 9:20 AM 3.70 ND 21.02 NA
4/29/2022 11:00 AM 3.74 ND 21.22 NA
Notes:
Pre-pumping event readings are bolded NA - Not Applicable
DNAPL - Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid ND - Not Detected
Project 2201010 May 2022
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Table 3. 2022 DNAPL Recovery Totals

Polychrome West Site
Yonkers, New York

DNAPL Recovered Volume (gal)
Total DNAPL
Recovery Event Recovered
Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 [Apr-22 (Gallons)
NwW-1 NA NA NA NA 0
NW-3 NA NA NA NA 0
Nw-4 NA NA NA NA 0
NW-5 30 25 14 24 93
NW-6 9 10 12 22 53
NwW-7 NA NA NA NA 0
NW-8 2.5 1 4 13 21
NW-9 NA NA NA NA 0
NW-10 4 2.5 12 1 30
NW-11 4 NA NA 3 7
NW-12 NA NA NA NA 0
Event Total 49.5 38.50 42 73 203
217122, 3/17/22, | 4/13/2022,
Date Generated 2/9/22, 3/18/22, | 4/14/2022,
1113, 114, | 2/24/22, | 3/28/22, | 4/28/2022.
1/27,1/28 | 2/25/22 4/1/22. | 4/29/2022
i Off'sl't; . 2/8/2022
Isposal Date and Pending| Pending Pending Pending
Clean
Disposal Earth |Clean Earth
Location North North
Veolia ES | Veolia ES | Jersey Jersey
Notes:
DNAPL - Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid
NA - Not Applicable
Project 2201010
GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C. Page 1 of 1 April 2022
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Pt g g 2; OLI’) i/

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

>

GENERATOR

UNIFORM H, AZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number ) 2.Page 10f | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number
. WASTE MANIFEST NYROOB254708 ; 8806088717 01669335 5 FLE|
5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address oo b I 1 ¢ Lpvrr Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
Gomnt;dateﬁ Edison of NY Inc Conaslidated Edison of NY Inc
718-204-4331 5101 20th Ave
Long Istand, NY 10701 B0 Alsxander St
Generator's Phone: s l Yonkers, NY 10701
6. 7] rter 1 Col N us. EPAI
W Transport Inc. R¥5s628162

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

U.S. EPAID Number

8: Designated Facility Name and Site Addres@waﬂ Earth of North Jersey, ine,

U.S. EPAID Number

V733444004 108 Jacobus Ave. NIDSS1291108
Keamy NJ 07032
Faciity's Phone: ' |
ga. | 9b. U.S.DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard C!ass, D Number 10. Containers 11, Total 12. Unit
i | and Packing Grop ) No. " Type | Quanty WENG 13. Wasts Codes
|'RQ, NAS077, Hazardous waste, solid, n.c.s. (Benzene), 8, PG-il 1 9 [ | pota
X ,f?p.,. DM | jee | ©
03, U193, Wasts Flammable iquids, v.o.§, (D001, DO18), 3, {9 peot Do
X 2V Tom s le
PG ‘ 9@- 5
3.
1.

14: Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information : .
{1) 2230800134 - Used PPE and sampling equipment-Haz. O 3-17-21
{2) 2230800185 - Purged NAPL and Groundwater-Haz

Chrdardh, 2203174 - Mote:

15, GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this mnsbnment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable intemationatand national govemmental regulations. if export shipment and | am the Primary

Exporter, | certify that the confents of this consignment conform to the ferms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent,

| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27{a) (if 1 am a large quantity generator) or (b) (ift am a small quantity generator) Is true.

G;Zator‘lefferor's Pnntedn'ﬁName S:gﬁ
\3&~w e, Qe

Month ~ Day  Year

|2 |17]12Z

DESIGNATED FACILITY - TRANSPORTER INT'L |«

16. Intemational Shipments '
sinaongt s D import o U.S. D Export fro Port of enirylexit:
Transporter signature (for exports only): . Date leaving U.S.: ﬂ
17. Trayporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials v yd ¥/4
J potter 1 Pnnted/Typed Name CS Sighature Month ~ Day  Year
(L€ |3 172
Transporter 2 Pnnted/Typed Name : Sig ~ Month  Day Year
18. Discrepancy
18a, Discrepancy Indicalion Space D Quantity D Type D Residue D Partial Rejection D Full Rejection
Manifest Reference Number:

18b. Altemate Facility {or Generator) @é@@l\!@ﬂ P eh qu Marii ?%

Review/Quality Control .

Fagility's Phone:

U.S. EPA ID Number

18c. Signature of Altemate Facility (or Generator)

Month Day  Year

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

1. Hfun 2. HBan 3. 4,
20. Designated Fadility Owner or Operator: Cs catxono of hazardous materals §3vered by the mamfest €X0¢) in ltem 18a

EPA Form 8700-22 (M 17) Previous'edifions & olfsolets.

T ﬁ%/ /& /&/’ .4

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA’s e-MANIFEST SYSTEM




o .
-
Pleasg,mm.m.mpe 23 0 , / Z Form Approved OMB No,:2050- 0039
UNIFORM H AZARDOUS 1. Generator ID NumBer 2.Page 1of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4, Manlfest Tracking Number
WASTE MANIFEST NYRO00254706 1 8606089717 01669335 6 FLE]
5. Generalors Name and Mailing Address i date o i ) " Generalor's ‘Site Address (i difiefent than malling address)
ARBANIE Gansolidated Edison of NY Inc Consolidated Edison of NY Inie
718-204-4331 31-01 20th Ave
4 Aelissk Abt  Long Isiand, NY 10701 80 Alexander St
f*‘" % Yonkees, NY 10701
eneralor‘s Phone: l .
,?em Comgaﬂy Name: I Us: EPA 'WJﬁ%Baas 162
7. Transporier2 Company Name: ‘US.EPAID Nomber
8: Designated Faciity Name and Sie AddresSlaan Earth of Nofth Jersey, e, LS. EPAID Number
9735444004 105 Jacobus Ave. NJD981291106 .
Kaarmy NJ 07082 ;
Facility's Phone: {
9, 9b. U.S: DOT Destription (ircluding Proper Shipplng Namie; Hazard Class; ID Nurbef, 10. Containgrs 11, Total 2. Unit .
H?\A and Paicking Grotig (i any)) vy e BN _a:my I No:. 13. Waste Codes
RS , e ~ , - Yl Do18
el x RQ. NASO77, Hazardous waste, solid, n.0.s. (Benzeng), 9, PG-Ill /9|¢ oM e
— P [
= (&) 5) .
=17 PrQ, UN1993, Waste Flammabls fiquids, n.0.5, {DO01, DO18), 3 ' ’ DO01 | DO18
&l x ' g ' & M DM G ..
: PG-il .
| e 3y
3.
4
4, ;
{.

14. Spacial Handling instructions and Additional Information
(1) 2230800134 - Used PPE and sampling equlpment-Haz 3 =18-22 Order; 2293233 - Note:
(2) 2280800135 - Purged NAPL and Groundwater-Haz

15, GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hareby declare Ihat the contenls of this cansignriient are fully and accurately described above by the propsr shipping name, énd are classified, packaged,
marked and Iabeledlplacarded aind arg In all respects in proper condition for Ifansport eccording lo applicable intemalionaland national govemmental regulations. tf expoit shipmeil and {3 the Prifiiary
Exporter | gertify Ihat the contents of Ihis consignment conforrn to the tenms of the attached EPA Acknowledgmenl of Consent.
tcertiy thatthe ‘waste minimization statement identified In40 CFR 262.27(a) (tf | am-a large quantily generalor) or (b) {ifl'am.a small. quanilty genetalor) is true.

Geneil_j"s/cﬂemr's,Pmuele eéd Name -Signgkgre Month ~ Day  Year

Jawme Kyuen 1 13 13 POl

76, Inlerational SHpments T e

' il Dlmporuo us. DExporHrom U Port of enlryfexit:
Transporter signalure:ffor exports only): L Dale leaving U'S::
17. Trenisporter Acknowledgment of Receiptof Malerials .
Transporier 1 Pﬁmedn@‘gj (’( Month Year

v g
\Q il ~ 13 r@ 12

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name’ t Signature Month Year

18.Discrepancy’

18, Discrepancy Indication Spece. [ ] zn [ rype [ residus [l paita ejecton [ Fun Rejection
Manifest Reference Number:
18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPAID Number
_ RecelvedPending Manifes
Faciily's Phone: _ Review/GualityControl Da- !
18¢: Signalure'of Allemale Fagility (or Generalor) ’ Monlh  Day  Year

1. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., Godes for hazardous wasle Irealmenl, disposal, and recycling syslems)

1 HO40 Z/ﬁm 3 7
/f)

20. Designated Facify Owner o OperaW cahp]Wardous s materials covergg,b’ /\ manifest ex g#d illem 18a

Prinled/Typed Namy/ //

EPA Form 8700-22/Rex12:17) Previous Sctofs are Shodfete.™ il DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA's e-MANIFEST SYST :

DESIGNATED FACILITY ~—-> [TRANSPORTER}INT'L




Please print or type, 430 l I 93 : ’ ) Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

P

GENERATOR

UNIFOﬁM HAZARDOUS 1. Generalor 1D Number- 2.Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4, Manifest Tracking Number
WASTE MANIFEST NYRO00254708 1 8506088717 016693409 FLE
| 5.-Generator's Name and Maifing Address " Generalor's Site Address (if different than miailing address)
= Cmnsol;datad Edison of NY Consvlidated Edison of NY e
718-204-4581 © 3101 20th Ave
: B0 Alexander St
Long islend, NY 10701 Yoriers. NY 10701
Generator's Phone: - : ‘ onkers, :
6. 71 rier 1 G N “ USEPAIDN ber
W Transport Inc | NJREBE628162
7. Transporter 2 Compapy Name i ‘ s : v U.S. EPAID Number
8. Deéignaled Facflity Name and Site Addresglladin Earﬁ; of Ngﬁi‘t Jarsay, Inc. T ’ U.S. EPAID Number
9795444004 105 Jacobus Ave, NIDAS1201106
Kearny NJ 07032
Fagility's Phone: ) l :
| 9b.U.8. DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Nurﬁber, 10. Coniainers 11. Total . Unit
E;A and Packing Group (§ any)) No. e Q1u ::l;?y ’ xl Ng:. 13. Waste Codes
. o D018
X RQ, NA3OTY, k}azardnus waste, solid, n.o.8. {Benzene), 8, PG 2 oM \ . 'g
R, UN1583, Waste Flammable kquids, n.o.s, (D001, DOISY, 3, ‘ .| 200t 1Dots
.4 ey 2 D4 - G
PG | . . \\Q
3. ' ‘ |
4.
14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information * :
{11 2230800134 - Used PPE and sampling sguipment-Haz, ' : Osdend, 2294905 -

{2} 2230800135 - Purgad NAPL and Groundwater-Haz @

15 GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respecls in proper condition for transport siceording to applicable internationatand natienal govemmental regulations. If expoit shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | cartify that the contents of this consignment conform fo the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR-262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) g (b)({flama small quantity generator) is true.

Generato;y?ﬁeror'sPnnteleyp aime Slgna\lure;%.\‘i Month -~ Day = Year

s e ) j BEY) ;
- Importto U.S. D Export from U.S. @j g Port of entryfexit:

Transporter signature (for exporis.only}): Date leaving US.:

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials p

SignatipeN 47, ‘ : Month “Day Year
) VAV Y4 Y- I
M SIORAE™ T emmm———— Month ~ Day - Year

DESIGNATED FACILITY - —————> ITRANSPORTER [INT'L |«

18. Discrepancy

18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month ~ Day  Year:

18a. Discrepancy Indicafion Space D Quantity D Type , D Residue D Partial Rejection D Full Rejection
Manifest Reference Number: )
18b. Altemaite Facility {or Generator) @@ 2 éi'%ie d ais ; %XM% U.S. EPA D Number

Review|Quality CoReal

Facility's Phone:

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes {1.e., codes for hazardous wasle treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

T HO40 2 HO40 3 z

e marifest excep!

20. Designated Facility Dwner or Operator: Certifi W t ofézafdous materials cov;ryd
Printed/Typed Name ,

EPA Form 8700-22 (R%)Zﬁ 7) Previous ediigfis ee-tbs




st A Il S AT

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

1. G tor 1D Numbs 2. Page 1 of | 3, Emergency Response Ph 4, Manifest Tracking Number
P,u‘ﬁﬁTFORM HAZARBlOUS |1 Generetor D Numker g et A FLE
WASTE MANIFEST NYRO00254706 1 8606089717 01669341 9
5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Consolidated Edison of NY Inc Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
Consolidated Edison of NY Inc
T18-204-4381 31-01 20th Ave .
Long Istand, NY 10701 80 Alexander St
i Yonkers, NY 10701
Generator's Phone:
6. Transporter 1 Company Name U5 EPAI mber
W Transport Ing | NiRSses28162
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 1U.S. EPA ID Number
8. Designated Facility Name and Site AddresEilaan Earth of North Jersay, Inc. 1J.S. EPA ID Number
9733444004 105 Jacobus Ave. NJD891291105
Kearny NJ 07032
Facility's Phone: I
9a, | 9b.U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11, Total 12, Unit
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity Vit Vol. 13. Waste Codes
1 . ) |
& NA3D77, Hazardous waste, solid, n.o.s. (Benzene), 9, PG-I] / Ha 5@ ? DO18 |
(=
3 (Y
& ’Ra, UN199S, Waste Flammable liquids, n.o.s. (D0G1, D018), 3, DCO1 | D018 |
o| X PGl /2 ‘L.. DM 6 S G
\
&
4.

14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
(1) 2230800134 - Used PPE and sampling equipment-Haz
(2) 223068001385 - Purged NAPL and Groundwater-Haz

Order#t. 2294997 -

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable international and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | cerfify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that)se waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) or (b

) (ifl am agmall quanity generator) is true.

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

1 H040 2 HD40

&

Generato?frors PrintedTyped Nﬁ ' b« Slgnatur“ n \U Month  Day  Year
- GRa 2 9 — EANNC:S
186. International Shi ments
ﬁ s o Import to U.S. D Export from U.S. U \ ort of en[rylfexn _
= | Transporter signature (for exports only): te leaving U.S..
5 17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Matenals
= Transporterwnntedﬂ)m\ m Signature Month  Day  Year
o % L(
: () | 4 [\ |3
= | Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
2 | =
18. Discrepancy
‘ 18a. Discrepancy Indication Space D Quantity D Type I:‘ Residue D Partial Rejection D Full Rejection
Manifest Reference Number:
2= 8. Altermate Facilty (or Generaton) Received Pending Mani U5, EPA 1D Number
= anife:
2 olaleW Oua]ﬂ“gl nnh.oa Dasgl
L | Facility's Phone:
a 18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month Day  Year
<
=
Q
7]
w
o

20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of of hazardous materials cavered by the manifest except as noted in Item 18a

Printed Typed Name

Imlihil

MD Signature
‘2’\% I ?(\
EPA Form Ms are obsolete. \J DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA's e-MANIFEST'SYSTEM

-
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Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2.Page 1of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Wanifest Tracking Number .
WASTE MANIFEST NYROO0254708 1 8BOB0BITIT 016699533 FLE
5. Generator's Name and Malling Address "+ A Seeey of MY Iy " Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
Consglidated Edi Consolidated Edison of NY ino
P84 55 $1-01 20th Ave 80 Aloandar 6
Long tskind, NY 10701 PUBHETIOE
Generator's Phone: I N!Gﬁ‘ks,rﬁ* MY 10701
6. Tra orler1 Cog;‘)D tg Name i U.S.'EPA ID Number
Tramns

l HJROsG628162

7. Transporter 2 Company Name‘

U.S EPAID Number

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Addresg: loan Earlh of Morh Jamey; Ine

U.S. EPA ID Number

B7 38444004 105 Jacobus Ave. NIDS81297105
Keamy MJ 07032
Facility's Phone: l
ga. | 9b.U.S.DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, - 10. Containers 1. Total 12. Unit 13, Waste Codes
yM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity Wt.Nol, - ESE,
- - v
15| | RQ NASOT?, Hazardous waste, sofid, n.0.5. Benzene), 9, PGl ; Bia | e |24
S ¥
2 SS
&l _ Pro unises, wasts Plavabls liguids, me.s. (D001, BOISY, 3, i . | BReT 018
RICIE 4 o B L h iy
PG \
3 »
4.

14. Special Handling Instructions and ddonal Information =

(1) 2230800134 - Used PPE and sampling equipment-Haz,
{2} 2280800155 - Purged NAPL and Groundveater- Haz

Orded: 2288810 -

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deciare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged, *
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condiion for transport according to applicable inteiational and national govenimental regulations. If export shipment and § am the Primary
Exporter, I-certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the altached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement ldent;ﬁed in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) or (b) (ifl am a small quantity generator) is true.

Ggar'atorsIOﬁerofs Printed/Typed Name Signiature’ Month -~ Day Year
- EL T m <D | PO LY 1Y 1o
16. Intemational Shipments )
E S P L__J Importto U.S. L__J Export from u. S Port of entrylexit:
<= | Transporter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:
ﬁ 17. Transporter Ackniowledgmient of Receipt of Materials !
E Transporter 1 Pr:nted@w\ C 1 Signature: Month ~Day- = Year
e § X . o
: 22( \ | AL
<> | Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year
z l | 1 |
18. Discrepancy .
I 18a. Discrepancy Indication Space [ " ¢ gy Lo lvype [ JResidue [ partial Refection [T Full Refection
Manifest, Refere ce (. )
= [18b. Altemate Facility {or Generator) By @@ x@@?@ﬂ@“ pistan 1S EPATD Number
3 Qgg\\i\*@@fg&(@%
2 evien]d
i | Facifity's Phone:
a 18¢. Signature of Alterate Faciity (or Generator) Month  Day  Year
< ||
=1 ,
g 19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
ol YT
all HO40 2 HAD & 4
/") 4

20. Designated Facility Gwner o Opegater Certiicatia

eceipt of hazardous materﬁls/overed by the manifest gxcep pt

Printed/'fypedNaY/ // /// // J

Signgture

X

2T

EPA Form 870(-22 (Rev. 12-17) Pr i tigrs ardobsolets™™
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&

GENERATOR

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number
WASTE MANIFEST NYROO0254706

2. Page 1 of
1

3. Emergency Response Phane
8606088717

016699701 FLE

5, Generator's Name and Mailing Address Consolidated Edison of NY Inc
718-204-4331 31-01 20th Ave
Long !sland, NY 10701
Generator's Phone:

Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
Consolidatad Edison of NY Inc

80 Alexander St
Yonkears, NY 10701

6. Transporter 1 Company Name
WT Transport ng

U5, EPA ID Number
NJRS86628162

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

U.5. EPA ID Number

|

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Addres&i&aﬁ Earth of North Jarsey, Inc,

1.5, EPA ID Number

9733444004 105 Jacobus Ave, NJD981281105
Keary NJ 07032
Facility's Phone: |
95, | 9b. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11, Total 12. Unit
Hi | and Packing Group (if any)) o, T Quantity Wilol. 13. Waste Codes
1. ; : ; etk
RQ, NA3077, Hazardous waste, solid, n.o.s. (Benzene), 9, PG|l Do18 |
X 1 DM x !
- [PrRQ, UN1993, Waste Flammabla liquids. n.o s, (D001, DO18), 3, e b Doo1 | DO18 |
X PG 1 D ,\S Gl
==
A
3. = oo
7.

14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

(1) 2230800134 - Used PPE and sampling equipment-Haz
{2} 2230800185 - Purged NAPL and Groundwater-Haz HOLD DRUMS FOR PROCESSING

Orderd. 2300904 - Note

15. GENERATOR'SIOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the praper shipping name, ard are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable international and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) or (b) (ifl am a small quantity generatar) is true.

Generator's/Offeror’s Printed/Typed Name:

[FiTesi  HANSDN

Signature

I C%’ 2 l-.

Month ~ Day  Year

|

16. International Shipments L34
. I:‘ Import to U} l:l Export from LS, Port of entry/exit:
Transporter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.5.:
17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials e
Transporter 1ﬁﬁnte%fame ! > \\ Signature Month  Day  Year
~ L -Q_
Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year

DESIGNATED FACILITY — > |TRANSPORTER |INT'L |«

18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space

D Quantity D Type

D Residue

m

Reference Number:

D Partial Rejection D Full Rejection

18b. Alternate Facility {or Gengrator)

;ecelvedPendingManifes

«eview[QualityControl Dar

1.5, EPA 1D Number

Facility's Phone:
18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month Day Year
19, Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
g HO40 2 HO40 3. T
=2 7
20, Designated Facility Owner or Owa!erﬁﬁiﬁ;aﬁew;n of hazardous materials ghvered by the manifest emeMd in Item 18a Vi
Printed/Typed NaV igny / ‘-', W
/80,

14 9=

EPA Form 8700-27(Rev. 12-17) Previol
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4 | UNIFORM HAZAKDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number

WASTE MANIFEST NYROG0254706 i 8606084717 016869970 3 FLE

5. Generator's Mame and Mailing Address Consolidated Edison of NY Inc Generalor's Site Aqeress (if dfﬂerenl than mailing addr'ESSj.
1.0 N Consolidated Edison of NY Inc
7918-2008-433 31-01 2Uth Ave 3
18-204-4331 ' . P 80 Alexander St
Lopg igland, NY 107 * Yonk NY 10701
onkars 107C
Generator's Phone: A e } LS LA
6. Tran er 1 Company Name U.5. EPAI
._‘Epﬂf.tu ANSPOrt inc ?\F?Hq%h 6628162

7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPA ID Number
8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address> |y Esrth of North Jarsaey Inc U.5. EPA ID Number

9733444004 105 Ja Ava. NJD391291105

Kaamy NJ 07032
Facility's Phone:
gz | 9b.U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, 1D Number, 10. Conlainers 11. Total 12, Unit 13, Waste Cod
um | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity Wt./Vol. d i
T o e : 3 i 018 | |
g RQ, NA3077, Hazardous waste, sclid, n.o.s. (Benzene), 9, PG-ill / Da18 | i

1 DM /)_-Q P e

2R UN1993, Waste Flammable hiquids, n.o.s. (DOG1, DO18), 3

X Pfih ,, ) ' 1 DM SS' G | _

GENERATOR

14. Spacial Handling Instructions and Additional Information W / ”7 “oﬂ M 97 9 E Wj

(1) 2230800134 - Usad PPE and sampling aquipment-Haz. WO 23009086
{2} 2230800135 - Purged NAPL and Groundwater-Haz HOLD DRUMS FOR PROCESSING

15. GENERATOR'SIOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable intemational and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporler, | certify thal the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| cetify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a} (if | am a large quantity generatnrj or {b) (ifl am & small quantity generalor) is true.

Gereralpssifferor fPrinted Typ aﬁ' 6 Slgnaluna W Month  Day  Year
Kol g H (L |5 71>

16. International Shipments
- D Import to U.S. D Export from U.S. Port of entry/exit:
Transporter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

e sCkly  Te=—— ga

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signalure _ Month ~ Day  Year

18, Discrepancy
18a. Discrepancy Indication Space [ | quaniyy [ ryse [ Residue [ pariial Rejection (I Ful Rejection

7

-

Manlfast Refi 8 Number:
endin ‘,;Ifrr'ﬁ“'es" U.S. EPAID Number
yControt DAt

18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator)

» aceve

sy lew
Facility's Phone: 2View
18c. Signature of Allemate Facility (or Generator) e = —

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
L HO40 1 HO40 4

AT

20 Designated Facility Omeywﬂﬁrswr & of receipt of ha.zardnus ma;dnaywvered by the manifest except as,
i/ V//) /22

EPA Form avV (Rev. 12-17) PreviduSeditiofis ar obsolete, 7
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Historic Well Gauging Measurements
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Attachment B - Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome West Site
Yonkers, New York

GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C.

Page 1 of 12

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date Time LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
10/7/2020 9:15 AM ND 5.86 ND 11.16 NA NA
10/21/2020 8:20 AM ND 5.96 ND 11.20 NA NA
11/4/2020 5:55 AM ND 6.42 ND 11.21 NA NA
11/18/2020 9:40 AM ND 5.82 ND 11.28 NA NA
12/1/2020 8:25 AM ND 3.20 ND 11.17 NA NA
12/16/2020 8:10 AM ND 5.75 ND 11.19 NA NA
12/29/2020 8:15 AM ND 4.96 ND 11.18 NA NA
1/13/2021 7:30 AM ND 5.18 ND 11.16 NA NA
1/27/2021 8:15 AM ND 4.25 ND 11.33 NA NA
2/8/2021 9:00 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Innaccessible due to snow coverage
2/24/2021 8:10 AM ND 4.91 ND 11.28 NA NA
MW-A 3/10/2021 8:15 AM ND 5.28 ND 11.25 NA NA
3/24/2021 8:02 AM ND 4.91 ND 11.19 NA NA
4/7/2021 8:30 AM ND 4.27 ND 11.18 NA NA
4/21/2021 9:10 AM ND 5.17 ND 11.15 NA NA
5/5/2021 8:30 AM ND 4.40 ND 11.19 NA NA
5/17/2021 8:30 AM ND 5.92 ND 11.18 NA NA
6/2/2021 8:09 AM ND 5.39 ND 11.19 NA NA
6/16/2021 8:50 AM ND 5.79 ND 11.32 NA NA
6/30/2021 8:33 AM ND 5.95 ND 11.25 NA NA
7/14/2021 8:10 AM ND 5.72 ND 11.24 NA NA
7/27/2021 7:57 AM ND 5.67 ND 11.21 NA NA
12/21/2021 10:00 AM ND 4.74 ND 11.56 NA NA
10/7/2020 9:20 AM ND 9.10 ND 12.68 NA NA
10/21/2020 8:15 AM ND 9.22 ND 12.70 NA NA
11/4/2020 6:00 AM ND 9.54 ND 12.89 NA NA
11/18/2020 9:45 AM ND 9.08 ND 13.03 NA NA
12/1/2020 8:30 AM ND 7.25 ND 12.78 NA NA
12/16/2020 8:05 AM ND 9.18 ND 12.75 NA NA
12/29/2020 8:10 AM ND 8.25 ND 12.78 NA NA
1/13/2021 7:35 AM ND 8.17 ND 12.72 NA NA
1/27/2021 8:10 AM ND 7.98 ND 12.92 NA NA
2/8/2021 8:50 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Innaccessible due to snow coverage
2/24/2021 8:05 AM ND 8.24 ND 12.81 NA NA
MW-B 3/10/2021 8:25 AM ND 8.27 ND 12.82 NA NA
3/24/2021 8:07 AM ND 8.14 ND 12.74 NA NA
4/7/2021 8:35 AM ND 7.81 ND 12.77 NA NA
4/21/2021 9:15 AM ND 8.28 ND 12.76 NA NA
5/5/2021 8:35 AM ND 7.59 ND 12.72 NA NA
5/17/2021 8:35 AM ND 9.14 ND 12.72 NA NA
6/2/2021 8:14 AM ND 8.15 ND 12.73 NA NA
6/16/2021 8:55 AM ND 9.08 ND 12.85 NA NA
6/30/2021 8:30 AM ND 9.19 ND 12.81 NA NA
7/14/2021 8:15 AM ND 9.13 ND 12.81 NA NA
7/27/2021 7:54 AM ND 9.17 ND 12.86 NA NA
12/21/2021 10:33 AM ND 8.05 ND 12.86 NA NA
10/7/2020 9:25 AM ND 8.39 ND 12.83 NA NA
10/21/2020 8:12 AM ND 8.43 ND 12.47 NA NA
11/4/2020 6:05 AM ND 8.50 ND 12.59 NA NA
11/18/2020 9:50 AM ND 7.87 ND 12.35 NA NA
12/1/2020 8:35 AM ND 5.89 ND 12.37 NA NA
12/16/2020 8:00 AM ND 7.80 ND 12.31 NA NA
12/29/2020 8:05 AM ND 7.19 ND 12.42 NA NA
1/13/2021 7:30 AM ND 7.31 ND 12.49 NA NA
1/27/2021 8:05 AM ND 6.85 ND 12.54 NA NA
2/8/2021 8:40 AM ND 7.24 ND 12.50 NA NA
2/24/2021 8:00 AM ND 7.20 ND 12.45 NA NA
Mw-C 3/10/2021 8:30 AM ND 7.31 ND 12.43 NA NA
3/24/2021 8:10 AM ND 7.21 ND 12.35 NA NA
4/7/2021 8:40 AM ND 6.11 ND 12.36 NA NA
4/21/2021 9:20 AM ND 7.41 ND 12.36 NA NA
5/5/2021 8:40 AM ND 6.71 ND 12.36 NA NA
5/17/2021 8:40 AM ND 8.30 ND 12.30 NA NA
6/2/2021 8:20 AM ND 7.73 ND 12.31 NA NA
6/16/2021 8:58 AM ND 8.37 ND 12.56 NA NA
6/30/2021 8:25 AM ND 7.40 ND 12.40 NA NA
7/14/2021 8:20 AM ND 8.10 ND 12.41 NA NA
7/27/2021 7:51 AM ND 8.29 ND 12.64 NA NA
12/21/2021 11:50 AM ND 6.99 ND 12.55 NA NA
Project 2201010 May 2022
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Attachment B - Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome West Site
Yonkers, New York

GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C.

Page 2 of 12

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date Time LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
10/7/2020  [9:35AM ND 8.60 ND 15.95 NA NA
10/21/2020  [8:10 AM ND 8.45 ND 15.83 NA NA
11/4/2020  [6:10 AM ND 9.27 ND 16.02 NA NA
11/18/2020  [9:55 AM ND 8.93 ND 16.18 NA NA
12/1/2020  [8:40 AM ND 7.86 ND 15.94 NA NA
12/16/2020  |7:55 AM ND 8.91 ND 15.86 NA NA
12/29/2020  [8:00 AM ND 8.75 ND 15.91 NA NA
1/13/2021  [7:55AM ND 8.92 ND 15.96 NA NA
1/27/2021  [8:00 AM ND 8.65 ND 16.02 NA NA
2/8/2021 8:30 AM ND 8.72 ND 15.92 NA NA
2/24/2021  |7:50 AM ND 8.61 ND 15.93 NA NA
MW-D 3/10/2021  [8:40 AM ND 9.06 ND 15.96 NA NA
3/24/2021  [8:12AM ND 8.87 ND 15.92 NA NA
4/7/2021 8:45 AM ND 8.42 ND 15.90 NA NA
4/21/2021  [9:25AM ND 832 ND 15.87 NA NA
5/5/2021 8:45 AM ND 7.96 ND 15.83 NA NA
5/17/2021  |8:45AM ND 8.69 ND 15.83 NA NA
6/2/2021 8:25 AM ND 831 ND 15.84 NA NA
6/16/2021  |9:0LAM ND 8.40 ND 16.01 NA NA
6/30/2021  |8:20 AM ND 8.86 ND 15.96 NA NA
7/14/2021  [8:25AM ND 8.21 ND 15.91 NA NA
7/27/2021  |7:48 AM ND 8.15 ND 15.98 NA NA
12/23/2021  [7:50 AM ND 8.80 ND 16.30 NA NA
10/7/2020  [9:40 AM ND 8.72 ND 12.70 NA NA
10/21/2020  [8:05 AM ND 8.97 ND 12.75 NA NA
11/4/2020  [6:15AM ND 9.15 ND 12.63 NA NA
11/18/2020  [10:00 AM ND 8.54 ND 12.59 NA NA
12/1/2020  [8:45AM ND 7.39 ND 12.67 NA NA
12/16/2020  |7:50 AM ND 8.81 ND 12.51 NA NA
12/29/2020  [7:55 AM ND 8.27 ND 12.53 NA NA
1/13/2021  [8:00 AM ND 8.64 ND 12.72 NA NA
1/27/2021  [7:45AM ND 7.98 ND 12.67 NA NA
2/8/2021 8:20 AM ND 8.11 ND 12.53 NA NA
2/24/2021  |7:45AM ND 7.90 ND 12.57 NA NA
MW-E 3/10/2021  [8:45AM ND 839 ND 12.57 NA NA
3/24/2021  [8:14AM ND 8.11 ND 12.71 NA NA
4/7/2021 8:50 AM ND 777 ND 12.51 NA NA
4/21/2021  [9:30 AM ND 8.06 ND 12.51 NA NA
5/5/2021 8:50 AM ND 7.54 ND 12.68 NA NA
5/17/2021  |8:50 AM ND 9.06 ND 12.70 NA NA
6/2/2021 8:30 AM ND 8.70 ND 12.63 NA NA
6/16/2021  |9:05AM ND 9.08 ND 12.59 NA NA
6/30/2021  [8:15AM ND 9.14 ND 12.70 NA NA
7/14/2021  [8:00 AM ND 8.96 ND 12.55 NA NA
7/27/2021  |7:46 AM ND 8.89 ND 12.72 NA NA
12/23/2021  [9:50 AM ND 8.91 ND 12.78 NA NA
10/7/2020  [8:45AM ND 939 ND 17.61 NA NA
10/21/2020  [9:00 AM ND 9.16 ND 17.65 NA NA
11/4/2020  [6:25AM ND 9.25 ND 17.73 NA NA
11/18/2020  [9:35AM ND 9.41 ND 18.19 NA NA
12/1/2020  [8:20AM ND 9.14 ND 17.69 NA NA
12/16/2020  [8:15AM ND 9.53 ND 17.57 NA NA
12/29/2020  [8:20 AM ND 9.29 ND 17.68 NA NA
1/13/2021  [7:25AM ND 9.55 ND 17.96 NA NA
1/27/2021  [8:20AM ND 9.77 ND 17.75 NA NA
2/8/2021 9:05 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Innaccessible due to snow coverage
2/24/2021 8:15 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Innaccessible due to snow coverage
MW-F 3/10/2021 8:50 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Innaccessible due to snow coverage
3/24/2021 8:19 AM ND 9.45 ND 17.60 NA NA Innaccessible due to snow coverage
4/7/2021 8:55 AM ND 9.20 ND 17.67 NA NA
4/21/2021 8:55 AM ND 9.08 ND 17.65 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:00 AM ND 9.05 ND 17.58 NA NA
5/17/2021 8:55 AM ND 9.51 ND 17.58 NA NA
6/2/2021 8:05 AM ND 8.90 ND 17.60 NA NA
6/16/2021 8:00 AM ND 9.02 ND 17.69 NA NA
6/30/2021 8:37 AM ND 9.47 ND 17.69 NA NA
7/14/2021 8:05 AM ND 8.69 ND 17.65 NA NA
7/27/2021 8:01 AM ND 8.58 ND 17.69 NA NA
12/21/2021 8:27 AM ND 10.86 ND 17.70 NA NA
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Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date Time LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
10/7/2020 9:05 AM ND 7.68 ND 20.31 NA NA
10/21/2020 9:05 AM ND 7.77 ND 20.42 NA NA
11/4/2020 6:55 AM ND 8.12 ND 20.42 NA NA
11/18/2020 10:20 AM ND 7.74 ND 21.25 NA NA
12/1/2020 9:30 AM ND 5.02 ND 20.28 NA NA
12/16/2020 9:15 AM ND 7.40 ND 20.34 NA NA
12/29/2020 9:15 AM ND 6.81 ND 20.34 NA NA
1/13/2021 8:40 AM ND 6.67 ND 20.36 NA NA
1/27/2021 9:05 AM ND 6.02 ND 20.39 NA NA
2/8/2021 9:15 AM ND 6.93 ND 20.45 NA NA
2/24/2021 9:15 AM ND 6.81 ND 26.47 NA NA
3/10/2021 10:15 AM ND 7.19 ND 26.39 NA NA
3/24/2021 9:08 AM ND 6.95 ND 20.43 NA NA
4/7/2021 9:00 AM ND 6.34 ND 20.33 NA NA
4/21/2021 9:00 AM ND 7.30 ND 20.34 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:45 AM ND 6.70 ND 20.33 NA NA
5/17/2021 9:20 AM ND 7.74 ND 20.34 NA NA
6/2/2021 9:19 AM ND 7.43 ND 20.31 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:43 AM ND 7.61 ND 20.43 NA NA
6/30/2021 9:00 AM ND 7.89 ND 20.40 NA NA
NW-1 7/14/2021 9:00 AM ND 7.46 ND 20.41 NA NA
7/27/2021 8:43 AM ND 7.40 ND 20.41 NA NA
8/11/2021 11:05 AM ND 6.75 ND 20.42 NA NA
8/23/2021 9:50 AM ND 5.15 ND 20.44 NA NA
9/8/2021 8:37 AM ND 6.95 ND 20.43 NA NA
9/21/2021 10:05 AM ND 5.93 ND 20.48 NA NA
10/7/2021 10:03 AM ND 5.66 ND 20.36 NA NA
10/20/2021 7:45 AM ND 7.37 ND 20.34 NA NA
11/4/2021 10:20 AM ND 5.16 ND 20.45 NA NA
11/17/2021 7:45 AM ND 6.53 ND 20.47 NA NA
12/1/2021 9:55 AM ND 7.43 ND 20.41 NA NA
12/14/2021 8:20 AM ND 7.90 ND 20.41 NA NA
12/28/2021 10:30 AM ND 7.21 ND 20.40 NA NA
1/13/2022 9:20 AM ND 7.82 ND 20.41 NA NA
1/27/2022 9:30 AM ND 7.77 ND 20.41 NA NA
2/7/2022 8:30 AM ND 7.78 ND 20.38 NA NA
2/24/2022 8:15 AM ND 7.65 ND 20.41 NA NA
3/17/2022 10:45 AM ND 6.08 ND 20.38 NA NA
3/28/2022 11:45 AM ND 7.65 ND 20.35 NA NA
4/13/2022 11:11 AM ND 7.10 ND 20.47 NA NA
4/29/2022 10:45 AM ND 8.02 ND 21.40 NA NA
10/7/2020 11:05 AM ND 7.46 ND 33.05 NA NA
10/21/2020 9:15 AM ND 8.06 ND 33.22 NA NA
11/4/2020 7:05 AM ND 8.42 ND 33.15 NA NA
11/18/2020 10:30 AM ND 7.94 ND 34.24 NA NA
12/1/2020 9:35 AM ND 6.05 ND 33.06 NA NA
12/16/2020 9:20 AM ND 7.66 ND 32.98 NA NA
12/29/2020 9:20 AM ND 6.96 ND 32.32 NA NA
1/13/2021 8:45 AM ND 6.99 ND 33.30 NA NA
1/27/2021 9:10 AM ND 6.67 ND 33.09 NA NA
2/8/2021 9:25 AM ND 7.09 ND 33.11 NA NA
2/24/2021 9:20 AM ND 7.09 ND 33.11 NA NA
3/10/2021 10:20 AM ND 7.28 ND 33.67 NA NA
3/24/2021 9:13 AM ND 7.01 ND 32.98 NA NA
4/7/2021 9:05 AM ND 6.57 ND 33.04 NA NA
4/21/2021 9:10 AM ND 7.20 ND 33.05 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:55 AM ND 6.63 ND 33.04 NA NA
5/17/2021 9:25 AM ND 7.99 ND 33.00 NA NA
6/2/2021 9:25 AM ND 7.42 ND 33.00 NA NA
Nw-3 6/16/2021 9:48 AM ND 7.73 ND 32.96 NA NA
6/30/2021 8:55 AM ND 7.84 ND 33.05 NA NA
7/14/2021 9:05 AM ND 7.74 ND 33.03 NA NA
7/27/2021 8:40 AM ND 7.89 ND 33.06 NA NA
8/11/2021 11:10 AM ND 7.04 ND 33.10 NA NA
8/23/2021 9:55 AM ND 5.97 ND 33.04 NA NA
9/8/2021 8:45 AM ND 7.27 ND 33.10 NA NA
9/21/2021 10:09 AM ND 6.27 ND 33.08 NA NA
10/7/2021 10:09 AM ND 6.04 ND 33.09 NA NA
10/20/2021 10:20 AM ND 6.68 ND 33.03 NA NA
11/4/2021 10:25 AM ND 5.69 ND 32.99 NA NA
11/17/2021 7:50 AM ND 6.63 ND 33.05 NA NA
12/1/2021 10:00 AM ND 7.45 ND 33.04 NA NA
12/14/2021 8:25 AM ND 7.81 ND 33.02 NA NA
12/28/2021 10:45 AM ND 7.24 ND 33.02 NA NA
1/13/2022 9:25 AM ND 7.79 ND 33.01 NA NA
1/27/2022 9:15 AM ND 7.81 ND 33.00 NA NA
2/7/2022 8:45 AM ND 7.96 ND 32.99 NA NA
2/24/2022 8:30 AM ND 7.80 ND 33.01 NA NA
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Attachment B - Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome West Site
Yonkers, New York
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Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date Time LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
3/17/2022 10:50 AM ND 6.45 ND 33.25 NA NA
NW-3 3/28/2022 11:50 AM ND 7.75 ND 32.95 NA NA
(con't) 4/13/2022 11:20 AM ND 6.95 ND 33.25 NA NA
4/29/2022 11:10 AM ND 7.88 ND 32.96 NA NA
10/7/2020 11:20 AM ND 8.73 Trace 43.24 NA NA
10/21/2020 9:45 AM ND 8.85 ND 43.21 NA NA
11/4/2020 7:35 AM ND 9.44 ND 43.23 NA NA
11/18/2020 10:40 AM ND 9.22 ND 44.98 NA NA
12/1/2020 10:20 AM ND 7.95 ND 43.26 NA NA
12/16/2020 9:40 AM ND 9.16 ND 43.19 NA NA
12/29/2020 10:20 AM ND 8.84 ND 42.23 NA NA
1/13/2021 9:35 AM ND 8.79 ND 43.16 NA NA
1/27/2021 9:40 AM ND 8.74 ND 43.22 NA NA
2/8/2021 11:00 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Innaccessible due to snow coverage
2/24/2021 9:45 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Innaccessible due to snow coverage
3/10/2021 10:30 AM ND 9.34 Trace 43.55 NA NA
3/24/2021 9:23 AM ND 8.65 ND 43.29 NA NA
4/7/2021 9:10 AM ND 8.66 ND 43.16 NA NA
4/21/2021 9:15 AM ND 8.58 ND 43.17 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:58 AM ND 8.43 ND 43.20 NA NA
5/17/2021 9:30 AM ND 9.06 ND 43.19 NA NA
6/2/2021 9:30 AM ND 8.81 ND 43.11 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:52 AM ND 8.71 ND 43.20 NA NA
6/30/2021 9:35 AM ND 8.96 ND 43.24 NA NA
Nw-4 7/14/2021 9:35 AM ND 8.61 ND 43.30 NA NA
7/27/2021 9:15 AM ND 8.63 ND 43.17 NA NA
8/11/2021 11:25 AM ND 8.73 ND 43.19 NA NA
8/23/2021 10:20 AM ND 8.03 ND 43.13 NA NA
9/8/2021 9:42 AM ND 8.51 ND 43.20 NA NA
9/21/2021 11:20 AM ND 8.62 ND 43.16 NA NA
10/7/2021 10:15 AM ND 8.56 ND 43.19 NA NA
10/20/2021 10:30 AM ND 8.65 ND 43.14 NA NA
11/4/2021 12:45PM ND 8.17 ND 43.25 NA NA
11/17/2021 8:50 AM ND 8.90 ND 43.19 NA NA
12/1/2021 10:05 AM ND 9.00 ND 43.22 NA NA
12/14/2021 9:00 AM ND 9.49 ND 43.19 NA NA
12/28/2021 11:00 AM ND 8.58 ND 43.19 NA NA
1/13/2022 9:30 AM ND 9.32 ND 43.21 NA NA
1/27/2022 9:42 AM ND 9.26 ND 43.21 NA NA
2/7/2022 9:00 AM ND 9.09 ND 43.19 NA NA
2/24/2022 8:40 AM ND 9.18 ND 43.22 NA NA
3/17/2022 10:57 AM ND 8.86 ND 43.21 NA NA
3/28/2022 11:55 AM ND 8.92 ND 43.10 NA NA
4/13/2022 11:30 AM ND 8.82 ND 43.40 NA NA
4/29/2022 11:55 AM ND 8.78 ND 43.22 NA NA
10/7/2020 12:20 PM ND 7.89 29.62 37.50 NA 7.88 Pre-pumping measurement
10/14/2020 12:45 PM ND 8.90 ND 37.63 NA NA Post-pumping measurment ~6 gallons removed
10/21/2020 11:00 AM ND 7.93 30.12 37.61 NA 7.49 Pre-pumping measurment
10/21/2020 11:30 AM ND 7.93 ND 38.12 NA NA Post: i ~10 gallons d
11/4/2020 9:00 AM ND 8.61 30.48 38.08 NA 7.60 Pre-pumping measurment
11/5/2020 9:30 AM ND 8.60 ND 38.10 NA NA Post: i ~10 gallons d
11/18/2020  |11:40 AM ND 8.08 29.99 38.02 NA 8.03
11/19/2020 9:30 AM ND 8.06 30.06 38.02 NA 7.96 Pre-pumping measurment
11/19/2020 10:00 AM ND 8.09 ND 38.25 NA NA Post: i ~12 gallons d
12/1/2020 11:15 AM ND 6.62 29.76 38.01 NA 8.25 Pre-pumping measurement
12/2/2020 9:35 AM ND 6.60 ND 38.10 NA NA Post: i ~10 gallons d
12/16/2020 11:20 AM ND 7.79 29.70 38.10 NA 8.40 Pre-pumping measurement
12/18/2020 10:30 AM ND 7.52 ND 37.70 NA NA Post: i ~6 gallons d
12/29/2020  |11:30 AM ND 7.97 29.60 38.21 NA 8.61
12/30/2020 9:45 AM ND 8.00 29.57 38.11 NA 8.54 Pre-pumping measurement
12/30/2020 10:45 AM ND 8.01 ND 38.22 NA NA Post: i ~10 gallons d
NW-5 1/13/2021 10:30 AM ND 7.49 29.99 38.21 NA 8.22
1/14/2021 8:50 AM ND 7.87 29.98 38.21 NA 8.23 Pre-pumping measurement
1/14/2021 10:00 AM ND 8.02 ND 3821 NA NA Post: i ~15 gallons d
1/27/2021 10:55 AM ND 7.58 29.90 38.11 NA 821
1/28/2021 9:00 AM ND 7.60 29.90 38.11 NA 8.21 Pre-pumping measurement
1/28/2021 9:30 AM ND 7.70 ND 38.11 NA NA Post: i ~13 gallons d
2/8/2021 11:40 AM ND 8.70 30.00 38.11 NA 8.11
2/11/2021 10:30 AM ND 7.95 30.00 38.78 NA 8.78 Pre-pumping measurement
2/11/2021 11:40 AM ND 7.97 ND 38.78 NA NA Post: i ~15 gallons d
2/24/2021 10:30 AM ND 8.23 29.80 38.78 NA 8.98
2/25/2021 8:40 AM ND 8.23 29.80 38.76 NA 8.96 Pre-pumping measurement
2/25/2021 10:25 AM ND 8.25 ND 38.76 NA NA Post: i ~9 gallons d
3/10/2021 11:50 AM ND 8.48 29.79 38.50 NA 871
3/11/2021 9:15 AM ND 8.14 29.98 38.50 NA 8.52 Pre-pumping measurement
3/11/2021 11:15 AM ND 8.29 ND 38.50 NA NA Post: i ~10 gallons d
3/24/2021 10:04 AM ND 8.26 30.46 38.42 NA 7.96
3/25/2021 8:58 AM ND 7.92 30.34 38.42 NA 8.08 Pre-pumping measurement
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Attachment B - Historic Well Gauging Measurements

Polychrome West Site
Yonkers, New York
Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date Time LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
3/25/2021 11:20 AM ND 7.47 ND 38.72 NA NA Post: i ~13 gallons d
4/7/2021 9:15 AM ND 8.01 30.30 38.72 NA 8.42
4/8/2021 8:15 AM ND 7.66 29.90 38.00 NA 8.10 Pre-pumping measurement
11:20 AM No post-pumping measurement. ~330 gallons of water/DNAPL mixture
4/8/2021 removed, due to possible breaches in the 1-inch internal pipe above the 3-foot
NM NM NM NM NM NM well sump.
9:20 AM The 1" internal pipe was removed from NW-5 and holes were discovered on the
4/21/2021 pipe above the 3-foot well sump. No pumping at NW-5 until the 1-inch internal
ND 8.35 29.80 38.72 NA 8.92 pipe is replaced.
5/5/2021 12:00 PM ND 8.20 29.12 37.88 NA 8.76
5/6/2021 10:10 AM ND 7.81 29.45 37.88 NA 8.43 Pre-pumping measurement
5/6/2021 11:40 AM ND 8.31 ND 37.88 NA NA Post: i ~10 gallons d
5/17/2021 11:30 AM ND 8.67 27.94 37.94 NA 10.00
5/20/2021 9:30 AM ND 8.63 27.90 37.94 NA 10.04 Pre-pumping measurement
5/20/2021 10:30 AM ND 8.67 ND 37.94 NA NA Post- i ~13 gallons d
6/2/2021 10:55 AM ND 8.90 30.20 38.34 NA 8.14
6/3/2021 9:00 AM ND 8.90 30.17 38.31 NA 8.14 Pre-pumping measurement
6/3/2021 9:45 AM ND 8.93 ND 38.40 NA NA Post: i ~13 gallons d
6/16/2021 10:52 AM ND 8.67 29.71 38.34 NA 8.63
6/17/2021 8:25 AM ND 8.66 29.70 38.34 NA 8.64 Pre-pumping measurement
6/17/2021 9:55 AM ND 8.70 ND 38.34 NA NA Post: i ~17 gallons d
6/30/2021 11:00 AM ND 8.98 29.98 38.65 NA 8.67
7/1/2021 8:15 AM ND 8.80 29.98 38.65 NA 8.67 Pre-pumping measurement
7/1/2021 8:35 AM ND 8.82 ND 38.65 NA NA Post: i ~4.7 gallons d
7/14/2021 10:45 AM ND 7.95 29.90 38.65 NA 8.75
7/15/2021 9:15 AM ND 8.75 29.90 38.65 NA 8.75 Pre-pumping measurement
7/15/2021 9:55 AM ND 8.80 ND 38.65 NA NA Post: i ~5.95 gallons d
7/27/2021 3:36 AM ND 7.59 29.80 38.19 NA 8.39
7/29/2021 8:45 AM ND 8.70 29.80 38.19 NA 8.39 Pre-pumping measurement
7/29/2021 9:20 AM ND 8.75 ND 38.19 NA NA Post: i ~9.35 gallons d
8/11/2021 1:05 PM ND 7.20 30.30 38.19 NA 7.89
8/12/2021 8:35 AM ND 8.95 30.30 38.19 NA 7.89 Pre-pumping measurement
8/12/2021 9:45 AM ND 8.97 ND 38.19 NA NA Post: i ~5.95 gallons d
8/23/2021 12:45 PM ND 5.98 29.60 38.18 NA 8.58
8/24/2021 8:10 AM ND 7.81 29.60 38.18 NA 8.58 Pre-pumping measurement
8/24/2021 8:35 AM ND 7.82 ND 38.18 NA NA Post: i ~6.8 gallons d
9/8/2021 11:35AM ND 6.82 30.00 38.18 NA 8.18
9/9/2021 8:50 AM ND 6.81 30.00 38.18 NA 8.18 Pre-pumping measurement
9/9/2021 9:05 AM ND 6.82 ND 38.18 NA NA Post: i ~6.8 gallons d
NW-5 (con't)[ 9/21/2021  [12:15PM ND 6.98 29.90 38.18 NA 8.28
9/23/2021 8:25 AM ND 8.00 29.90 38.18 NA 8.28 Pre-pumping measurement
9/23/2021 8:45 AM ND 8.01 ND 38.18 NA NA Post: i ~11 gallons d
10/7/2021 12:45 PM ND 6.76 30.11 38.18 NA 8.07
10/8/2021 8:50 AM ND 7.81 29.99 38.18 NA 8.19 Pre-pumping measurement
10/8/2021 9:25 AM ND 7.61 ND 38.18 NA NA Post: i ~6.75 gallons d
10/20/2021 11:30 AM ND 7.40 29.80 38.19 NA 8.39
10/21/2021 8:30 AM ND 7.70 29.80 38.19 NA 8.39 Pre-pumping measurement
10/21/2021 9:05 AM ND 7.75 ND 38.19 NA NA Post: i ~5 gallons d
11/4/2021 1:35PM ND 8.15 29.50 38.18 NA 8.68
11/5/2021 8:50 AM ND 7.05 30.09 38.19 NA 8.10 Pre-pumping measurement
11/5/2021 9:15 AM ND 7.12 ND 38.19 NA NA Post: i ~4 gallons d
11/17/2021 12:25PM ND 8.35 29.50 38.18 NA 8.68
11/19/2021 10:45 AM ND 7.86 29.50 38.18 NA 8.68 Pre-pumping measurement
11/19/2021 11:45 AM ND 7.87 ND 38.18 NA NA Post: i ~6 gallons d
12/1/2021 12:00 PM ND 9.13 28.86 38.17 NA 9.31
12/2/2021 9:05 AM ND 7.38 28.86 38.17 NA 9.31 Pre-pumping measurement
12/2/2021 9:40 AM ND 7.39 ND 38.17 NA NA Post: i ~3 gallons d
12/14/2021 12:20 PM ND 9.59 29.20 38.18 NA 8.98
12/15/2021 9:30 AM ND 8.98 29.70 38.18 NA 8.48 Pre-pumping measurement
12/15/2021 10:10 AM ND 9.01 ND 38.18 NA NA Post: i ~5 gallons d
12/28/2021 11:15 ND 8.52 29.70 38.16 NA 8.46
12/29/2021 8:00 AM ND 7.32 29.65 38.15 NA 8.50 Pre-pumping measurement
12/29/2021 8:50 AM ND 9.06 ND 38.17 NA NA Post: i ~445 gallons d
1/13/2022 11:30 AM ND 9.41 28.16 38.15 NA 9.99
1/14/2022 8:30 AM ND 9.41 28.16 38.15 NA 9.99 Pre-pumping measurement
1/14/2022 9:10 AM ND 9.32 ND 38.15 NA NA Post: i ~15 gallons d
1/27/2022 11:30 AM ND 9.41 28.14 38.15 NA 10.01
1/28/2022 9:00 AM ND 7.71 29.71 38.15 NA 8.44 Pre-pumping measurement
1/28/2022 9:30 AM ND 9.32 ND 38.15 NA NA Post: i ~15 gallons d
2/7/2022 9:15 AM ND 8.48 29.65 38.15 NA 8.50
2/9/2022 8:30 AM ND 8.42 29.29 38.15 NA 8.86 Pre-pumping measurement
2/9/2022 9:30 AM ND 9.61 ND 38.15 NA NA Post- i ~12 gallons
2/24/2022 8:30 AM ND 9.31 29.97 38.17 NA 8.20
2/25/2022 9:30 AM ND 9.31 29.97 38.17 NA 8.20 Pre-pumping measurement
2/25/2022 10:15 AM ND 9.61 ND 38.17 NA NA Post- i ~13 gallons
3/17/2022 11:04 AM ND 7.65 35.3 37.50 NA 2.2
3/18/2022 8:15 AM ND 7.70 29.6 38.40 NA 8.8 Pre-pumping measurement
3/18/2022 11:45 AM ND ND 323 37.50 NA 6.1 Post: i ~4 gallons d
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Attachment B - Historic Well Gauging Measurements

Polychrome West Site
Yonkers, New York
Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date Time LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
3/28/2022 8:17 AM ND 8.02 29.69 37.54 NA 7.75 Pre-pumping measurement
3/28/2022 3:00 PM ND ND 30.54 37.54 ND 7.0 Post- i ~10 gallons d
NW-5 4/13/2022 7:56 AM ND 7.90 29.7 37.50 NA 7.8 Pre-pumping measurement
(cont.) 4/13/2022 2:40 PM ND 7.90 34.05 37.50 NA 3.45 Post: i 21 gallons d
4/28/2022 8:40 AM ND 8.08 29.71 37.47 ND 7.76 Pre-pumping measurement
4/28/2022 3:00 PM Post. i ~3 gallons d. Tubing on pump disloged.
ND ND 29.79 37.54 ND 7.75
10/7/2020 12:05 PM ND 9.01 33.26 38.32 NA 5.06 Pre-pumping measurement
10/14/2020 8:45 AM ND 8.55 ND 37.20 NA ND Post: i ~6 gallons d
10/21/2020 10:40 AM ND 9.00 33.37 38.35 NA 4.98 Pre-pumping measurement
10/21/2020 12:00 PM ND 9.00 ND 38.38 NA NA Post- i ~5 gallons d
11/4/2020 8:45 AM ND 9.66 32.28 36.06 NA 3.78 Pre-pumping measurement
11/5/2020 10:00 AM ND 9.64 ND 38.31 NA NA Post: i ~10 gallons d
11/18/2020 11:25 AM ND 9.16 33.39 38.10 NA 4.71
11/19/2020 10:00 AM ND 9.15 33.43 38.09 NA 4.66 Pre-pumping measurement
11/19/2020 10:15 AM ND 9.16 ND 38.14 NA NA Post- i ~3 gallons d
12/1/2020 11:00 AM ND 7.98 34.41 37.12 NA 2.71 Pre-pumping measurement
12/2/2020 10:05 AM ND 8.01 ND 37.12 NA NA Post: i ~5 gallons d
12/16/2020 11:00 AM ND 9.20 33.20 37.12 NA 3.92 Pre-pumping measurement
12/18/2020 12:00 PM ND 8.70 ND 38.35 NA NA Post- i ~6 gallons d
12/29/2020  |11:10AM ND 8.75 33.35 38.10 NA 4.75
12/30/2020 11:15 AM ND 8.71 33.33 38.10 NA 477 Pre-pumping measurement
12/30/2020 11:45 AM ND 8.73 ND 38.12 NA NA Post- i ~5 gallons d
1/13/2021 10:15 AM ND 8.45 33.44 38.10 NA 4.66
1/14/2021 8:25 AM ND 8.87 33.31 38.10 NA 479 Pre-pumping measurement
1/14/2021 8:40 AM ND 8.92 ND 38.10 NA NA Post- i ~10 gallons d
1/27/2021 11:15AM ND 8.63 34.00 38.35 NA 4.35
1/28/2021 10:15 AM ND 8.70 34.00 38.35 NA 435 Pre-pumping measurement
1/28/2021 10:40 AM ND 8.73 ND 38.37 NA NA Post: i ~13 gallons d
2/8/2021 11:20 AM ND 7.98 33.95 38.37 NA 4.42
2/11/2021 12:05 PM ND 7.55 33.90 38.38 NA 4.48 Pre-pumping measurement
2/11/2021 12:20 PM ND 7.54 ND 38.36 NA NA Post- i ~5 gallons d
2/24/2021 10:20 AM ND 8.86 33.10 38.36 NA 5.26
2/25/2021 10:45 AM ND 8.80 33.10 38.37 NA 5.27 Pre-pumping measurement
2/25/2021 10:55 AM ND 8.82 ND 38.37 NA NA Post: i ~5 gallons d
3/10/2021 11:40 AM ND 8.48 33.60 38.32 NA 4.72
3/11/2021 11:38 AM ND 8.26 32.80 38.32 NA 5.52 Pre-pumping measurement
3/11/2021 11:50 AM ND 9.04 ND 38.35 NA NA Post- i ~6 gallons d
3/24/2021 9:59 AM ND 8.84 33.04 38.12 NA 5.08
3/25/2021 11:27 AM ND 8.61 32.98 38.10 NA 5.12 Pre-pumping measurement
3/25/2021 11:43 AM ND 9.41 ND 38.14 NA NA Post- i ~7 gallons d
4/7/2021 9:15 AM ND 8.45 33.25 38.15 NA 4.90
NW-6 4/8/2021 12:00 PM ND 8.45 33.29 38.15 NA 4.86 Pre-pumping measurement
4/8/2021 12:20 PM ND 8.54 ND 38.35 NA NA Post- i ~20 gallons d
4/21/2021 9:25 AM ND 8.59 33.22 38.50 NA 5.28
4/22/2021 10:15 AM ND 8.82 33.01 38.48 NA 5.47 Pre-pumping measurement
4/22/2021 10:45 AM ND 8.87 ND 38.45 NA NA Post- i ~15 gallons d
5/5/2021 11:00 AM ND 8.40 33.41 38.52 NA 5.11
5/6/2021 12:45 PM ND 8.61 33.45 38.50 NA 5.05 No vacuum event performed at NW-6
5/17/2021 11:00 AM ND 9.10 31.89 37.99 NA 6.10
5/20/2021 10:45 AM ND 9.11 31.85 38.00 NA 6.15 Pre-pumping measurement
5/20/2021 11:15 AM ND 9.14 ND 38.06 NA NA Post: i ~7 gallons d
6/2/2021 10:35 AM ND 8.75 32.18 38.49 NA 6.31
6/3/2021 10:00 AM ND 8.74 32.16 38.49 NA 6.33 Pre-pumping measurement
6/3/2021 10:30 AM ND 8.78 ND 38.49 NA NA Post- i ~9 gallons d
6/16/2021 10:34 AM ND 8.84 32.50 38.03 NA 5.53
6/17/2021 10:10 AM ND 8.83 32.50 38.00 NA 5.50 Pre-pumping measurement
6/17/2021 10:35 AM ND 8.84 ND 38.05 NA NA Post: i ~17.25 gallons d
6/30/2021 10:35 AM ND 9.11 33.00 38.10 NA 5.10
7/1/2021 8:50 AM ND 9.18 33.00 38.10 NA 5.10 Pre-pumping measurement
7/1/2021 9:20 AM ND 9.19 ND 38.10 NA NA Post: i ~5.5 gallons d
7/14/2021 10:25 AM ND 8.45 32.95 37.70 NA 4.75
7/15/2021 10:35 AM ND 8.65 32.95 37.70 NA 475 Pre-pumping measurement
7/15/2021 11:05 AM ND 8.69 ND 37.70 NA NA Post- i ~15.3 gallons d
7/27/2021 11:05 AM ND 8.36 33.05 36.78 NA 3.73
7/29/2021 9:45 AM ND 9.02 33.05 36.78 NA 3.73 Pre-pumping measurement
7/29/2021 10:15 AM ND 9.09 ND 36.78 NA NA Post- i ~18.7 gallons d
8/11/2021 12:50 PM ND 8.32 33.00 36.77 NA 3.77
8/12/2021 11:15 AM ND 8.70 33.00 37.40 NA 4.40 No pumping due to stinger maintenance
8/23/2021 12:25 PM ND 7.11 31.55 37.40 NA 5.85
8/24/2021 9:30 AM ND 8.00 31.55 37.40 NA 5.85 Pre-pumping measurement
8/24/2021 9:45 AM ND 8.01 ND 37.40 NA NA Post: i ~17.9 gallons d
9/8/2021 11:05 AM ND 7.97 31.80 37.40 NA 5.60
9/9/2021 9:25 AM ND 8.28 31.80 37.40 NA 5.60 Pre-pumping measurement
9/9/2021 9:35 AM ND 8.31 ND 37.40 NA NA Post- i ~2.6 gallons d
9/21/2021 12:35 PM ND 8.02 31.70 37.40 NA 5.70
9/23/2021 9:30 AM ND 8.54 31.70 37.40 NA 5.70 Pre-pumping measurement
9/23/2021 9:40 AM ND 8.55 ND 37.40 NA NA Post: i ~20.4 gallons d
10/7/2021 12:15 PM ND 7.88 32.01 37.40 NA 5.39
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Attachment B - Historic Well Gauging Measurements

Polychrome West Site
Yonkers, New York
Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date Time LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
10/8/2021 10:06 AM ND 8.41 31.90 37.40 NA 5.50 Pre-pumping measurement
10/8/2021 10:28 AM ND 8.85 ND 37.60 NA NA Post: i ~22.5 gallons d
10/20/2021 12:10 PM
ND 8.33 32.50 37.41 NA 4.91
10/21/2021 10:00 AM ND 7.30 32.50 37.41 NA 491 Pre-pumping measurement
10/21/2021 10:10 AM ND 7.33 ND 37.41 NA NA Post: i ~8 gallons d
11/4/2021 1:25PM ND 8.02 32.00 37.40 NA 5.40
11/5/2021 9:25 AM ND 8.75 32.11 37.41 NA 5.30 Pre-pumping measurement
11/5/2021 10:10 AM ND 8.15 ND 37.38 NA NA Post: i ~4 gallons d
11/17/2021 12:10 PM ND 8.52 32.00 37.40 NA 5.40
11/19/2021 12:30 PM ND 7.78 32.00 37.40 NA 5.40 Pre-pumping measurement
11/19/2021 12:45 PM ND 7.79 ND 37.40 NA NA Post: i ~8 gallons d
12/1/2021 11:39 AM ND 9.38 31.98 37.40 NA 5.42
12/2/2021 10:10 AM ND 8.43 31.98 37.40 NA 5.42 Pre-pumping measurement
12/2/2021 10:20 AM ND 8.44 ND 37.40 NA NA Post: i ~4 gallons d
12/14/2021 12:40 PM ND 9.66 32.20 37.40 NA 5.20
12/15/2021 11:00 AM ND 9.06 32.20 37.40 NA 5.20 Pre-pumping measurement
12/15/2021 11:02 AM ND 9.08 ND 37.40 NA NA Post: i ~6 gallons d
12/28/2021 11:30 AM ND 8.79 32.35 37.40 NA 5.05
W6 12/29/2021 9:10 AM ND 8.35 32.29 37.38 NA 5.09 Pre-pumping measurement
(cont.) 12/29/2021  |10:05 AM ND 8.41 ND 37.40 NA NA Post: i ~15 gallons d
1/13/2022 10:55 AM ND 9.45 33.42 37.38 NA 3.96
1/14/2022 10:00 AM ND 9.45 33.42 37.38 NA 3.96 Pre-pumping measurement
1/14/2022 10:15 AM ND 9.36 ND 37.38 NA NA Post: i ~5 gallons d
1/27/2022 11:00 AM ND 9.41 34.61 37.38 NA 2.77
1/28/2022 10:00 AM ND 9.42 34.6 37.38 NA 2.78 Pre-pumping measurement
1/28/2022 10:30 AM ND 9.39 ND 37.38 NA NA Post: i ~4 gallons d
2/7/2022 9:30 AM ND 9.25 33.31 37.38 NA 4.07
2/9/2022 11:00 AM ND 9.21 33.01 37.38 NA 4.37 Pre-pumping measurement
2/9/2022 11:05 AM ND 9.82 ND 37.38 NA NA Post: i ~4 gallons d
2/24/2022 8:45 AM ND 9.33 35.61 37.36 NA 1.75
2/25/2022 11:30 AM ND 9.33 35.61 37.36 NA 1.75 Pre-pumping measurement
2/25/2022 12:00 PM ND 9.82 ND 37.38 NA NA Post: i ~6 gallons d
3/17/2022 10:31 AM ND 8.70 36.2 37.40 NA 1.2 Pre-pumping measurement
3/17/2022 2:30 PM ND ND 37.02 37.40 NA 0.38 Post: i ~2gallons d
3/28/2022 9:25 AM ND 8.75 30.9 33.20 NA 23 Pre-pumping measurement
3/28/2022 1:30PM ND ND 32.2 33.20 NA 1.0 Post: i "~ 10 gallons d
4/13/2022 10:50 AM ND 8.60 30.55 33.05 NA 2.5 Pre-pumping measurement
4/14/2022 9:00 AM ND ND 33.01 33.35 NA 0.34 Post ~16 gallons d
4/28/2022 12:20 PM ND 8.91 30.82 38.33 NA 7.51 Pre-pumping measurement
4/28/2022 1:30 PM ND ND 33.24 38.33 NA 5.09 Post Pumping Measurment ~ 6 gallons removed
10/7/2020 10:55 AM ND 9.24 ND 22.85 NA NA
10/21/2020 8:55 AM ND 9.02 ND 23.05 NA NA
11/4/2020 7:15 AM ND 9.15 ND 22.97 NA NA
11/18/2020 10:25 AM ND 9.37 ND 23.82 NA NA
12/1/2020 9:25 AM ND 8.89 ND 22.98 NA NA
12/16/2020 9:10 AM ND 9.41 ND 22.84 NA NA
12/29/2020 9:25 AM ND 9.14 ND 22.97 NA NA
1/13/2021 8:35 AM ND 9.51 ND 22.92 NA NA
1/27/2021 9:00 AM ND 9.67 ND 22.94 NA NA
2/8/2021 9:10 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Innaccessible due to snow coverage
2/24/2021 8:15 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Innaccessible due to snow coverage
3/10/2021 10:10 AM ND 9.40 ND 22.95 NA NA
3/24/2021 9:32 AM ND 9.27 ND 22.96 NA NA
4/7/2021 9:20 AM ND 9.00 ND 22.90 NA NA
4/21/2021 9:30 AM ND 8.90 ND 22.89 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:40 AM ND 8.90 ND 22.86 NA NA
5/17/2021 9:35 AM ND 9.33 ND 22.89 NA NA
6/2/2021 9:14 AM ND 8.76 ND 22.85 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:40 AM ND 8.85 ND 22.97 NA NA
Nw-7 6/30/2021 9:02 AM ND 9.29 ND 22.93 NA NA
7/14/2021 8:55 AM ND 8.55 ND 22.89 NA NA
7/27/2021 8:30 AM ND 8.39 ND 22.92 NA NA
8/11/2021 11:00 AM ND 9.02 ND 22.90 NA NA
8/23/2021 9:40 AM ND 7.70 ND 22.90 NA NA
9/8/2021 8:30 AM ND 8.37 ND 22.93 NA NA
9/21/2021 9:57 AM ND 8.97 ND 22.95 NA NA
10/7/2021 9:50 AM ND 8.82 ND 22.93 NA NA
10/20/2021 7:40 AM ND 8.83 ND 22.94 NA NA
11/4/2021 10:15 AM ND 8.55 ND 22.91 NA NA
11/17/2021 7:40 AM ND 8.95 ND 22.91 NA NA
12/1/2021 9:40 AM ND 9.51 ND 22.92 NA NA
12/14/2021 8:15 AM ND 9.75 ND 22.90 NA NA
12/28/2021 11:40 AM ND 9.63 ND 22.91 NA NA
2/7/2022 9:45 AM ND 9.19 ND 22.90 NA NA
2/24/2022 9:00 AM ND 9.66 ND 22.88 NA NA
3/17/2022 10:15 AM ND 9.47 ND 23.00 NA NA
3/28/2022 11:30 AM ND 9.17 ND 22.50 NA NA
4/13/2022 9:35 AM ND 8.95 ND 22.95 NA NA
4/29/2022 12:25 AM ND 9.28 ND 22.58 NA NA
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Attachment B - Historic Well Gauging Measurements

Polychrome West Site
Yonkers, New York
Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date Time LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
10/7/2020 1:40 PM ND 9.93 35.24 36.24 NA 1.00 Pre-pumping measurment
10/7/2020 2:30 PM ND 9.93 ND 36.24 NA NA Post: i ~1 gallon
10/21/2020 2:30 PM ND 9.70 35.33 36.23 NA 0.90 Pre-pumping measurment
10/21/2020 2:45 PM ND 9.70 ND 36.25 NA NA Post: i ~0.75 gallon
11/4/2020 9:15 AM ND 10.75 Trace 38.14 NA NA
11/18/2020 12:50 PM ND 10.18 35.49 37.54 NA 2.05 Pre-pumping measurment
11/18/2020 12:50 PM ND 10.18 ND 37.54 NA NA Post: i ~2 gallons d
12/1/2020 11:55 AM ND 8.88 35.04 36.32 NA 1.28 Pre-pumping measurment
12/1/2020 12:30 PM ND 8.88 ND 36.32 NA NA Post: i ~1 gallon d
12/16/2020 12:45 PM ND 9.97 35.15 36.30 NA 1.15 Pre-pumping measurment
12/16/2020 1:15 PM ND 9.97 ND 36.30 NA NA Post: i ~1 gallon d
12/29/2020 12:00 PM ND 10.26 35.35 36.28 NA 0.93 Pre-pumping measurment
12/29/2020 12:15 PM ND 10.26 ND 36.28 NA NA Post: i ~0.75 gallon d
1/13/2021 12:15 PM ND 9.80 35.50 36.28 NA 0.78 Pre-pumping measurment
1/13/2021 12:35 PM ND 9.82 ND 36.28 NA NA Post: i ~1 gallon d
1/27/2021 12:30 PM ND 10.01 35.40 36.28 NA 0.88 Pre-pumping measurment
1/27/2021 12:40 PM ND 9.92 ND 36.28 NA NA Post: i ~1 gallon d
2/8/2021 12:30 PM ND 10.80 35.55 36.27 NA 0.72 Pre-pumping measurment
2/8/2021 12:50 PM ND 10.80 ND 36.27 NA NA Post: i ~0.5 gallon d
2/24/2021 11:35 AM ND 10.50 35.50 36.33 NA 0.83 Pre-pumping measurment
2/24/2021 12:25 PM ND 10.52 ND 36.33 NA NA Post: i ~0.5 gallon d
3/10/2021 12:30 PM ND 10.62 35.50 36.28 NA 0.78 Pre-pumping measurement
3/10/2021 1:00 PM ND 10.65 ND 36.33 NA NA Post: i ~0.75 gallon d
3/24/2021 12:32 PM ND 10.42 35.42 36.34 NA 0.92 Pre-pumping measurement
3/24/2021 1:15 PM ND 10.52 ND 36.36 NA NA Post: i ~0.75 gallon d
4/7/2021 12:30 PM ND 10.19 35.56 36.23 NA 0.67 Pre-pumping measurement
4/7/2021 1:15 PM ND 10.25 ND 36.23 NA NA Post: i ~1 gallon d
4/21/2021 12:55 PM ND 10.30 35.74 36.24 NA 0.50 Pre-pumping measurement
4/21/2021 1:20 PM ND 10.31 ND 36.29 NA NA Post: i ~1 gallon d
5/5/2021 1:20 PM ND 10.18 35.81 36.28 NA 0.47 Pre-pumping measurement
5/5/2021 1:45 PM ND 10.20 ND 36.26 NA NA Post: i ~1 gallon d
5/17/2021 1:00 PM ND 10.52 35.39 36.28 NA 0.89 Pre-pumping measurement
5/17/2021 1:45 PM ND 10.44 ND 36.28 NA NA Post: i ~0.75 gallon d
6/2/2021 12:10 PM ND 10.51 35.39 36.28 NA 0.89 Pre-pumping measurement
6/2/2021 12:40 PM ND 10.53 ND 36.30 NA NA Post: i ~0.75 gallon d
6/16/2021 1:10 PM ND 10.24 35.56 36.28 NA 0.72 Pre-pumping measurement
6/16/2021 1:35 PM ND 10.19 ND 36.33 NA NA Post: i ~0.5 gallon d
6/30/2021 12:30 PM ND 10.65 32.49 35.64 NA 3.15 Pre-pumping measurement
6/30/2021 12:55 PM ND 10.66 ND 35.67 NA NA Post: i ~1 gallon d
7/14/2021 12:45 PM ND 9.77 35.70 36.32 NA 0.62 Pre-pumping measurement
Nw-8 7/14/2021 1:15 PM ND 9.80 ND 36.32 NA NA Post: i ~0.5 gallon d
7/27/2021 1:10 PM ND 9.41 35.70 36.32 NA 0.62 Pre-pumping measurement
7/27/2021 1:40 PM ND 9.47 ND 36.32 NA NA Post: i ~0.5 gallon d
8/11/2021 1:30 PM ND 9.55 35.25 36.35 NA 1.10 Pre-pumping measurement
8/11/2021 2:00 PM ND 9.60 ND 36.35 NA NA Post: i ~1 gallon d
8/23/2021 1:15 PM ND 8.50 35.75 36.32 NA 0.57 Pre-pumping measurement
8/23/2021 1:45 PM ND 8.53 ND 36.32 NA NA Post: i ~0.5 gallon
9/8/2021 1:20 PM ND 9.06 35.40 36.37 NA 0.97 Pre-pumping measurement
9/8/2021 1:55 PM ND 9.09 ND 36.37 NA NA Post: i ~0.5 gallon
9/21/2021 2:15PM ND 9.63 35.40 36.33 NA 0.93 Pre-pumping measurement
9/21/2021 2:50 PM ND 9.65 ND 36.33 NA NA Post: i ~1 gallon d
10/7/2021 1:45 PM ND 9.32 35.27 36.37 NA 1.10 Pre-pumping measurement
10/7/2021 2:05 PM ND 9.43 ND 36.34 NA NA Post: i ~1.25 gallon d
10/20/2021 1:30 PM ND 9.92 35.50 36.27 NA 0.77 Pre-pumping measurement
10/20/2021 2:10 PM ND 9.95 ND 36.27 NA NA Post: i ~1 gallon d
11/4/2021 5:00 PM ND 10.18 34.80 36.37 NA 1.57 Pre-pumping measurement
11/4/2021 5:25 PM ND 10.20 ND 36.37 NA NA Post: i ~0.5 gallon
11/17/2021 2:00 PM ND 10.28 35.80 36.27 NA 0.47
12/1/2021 1:30 PM ND 10.34 34.78 36.32 NA 1.54 Pre-pumping measurement
12/1/2021 1:50 PM ND 10.36 ND 36.32 NA NA Post: i ~1.5 gallon
12/14/2021 2:15 PM ND 11.36 35.60 36.33 NA 0.73 Pre-pumping measurement
12/14/2021 2:45 PM ND 11.39 ND 36.33 NA NA Post: i ~0.5 gallon d
12/28/2021 1:00 PM ND 10.34 35.41 36.32 NA 0.91 Pre-pumping measurement
12/28/2021 1:20 PM ND 10.96 ND 36.32 NA NA Post: i ~1.5 gallon
1/13/2022 11:05 AM ND 10.86 35.29 36.32 NA 1.03 Pre-pumping measurement
1/13/2022 2:00 PM ND 10.96 ND 36.32 NA NA Post: i ~1.5 gallon d
1/27/2022 2:00 PM ND 10.79 35.79 36.32 NA 0.53 Pre-pumping measurement
1/27/2022 2:30 PM ND 10.88 ND 36.32 NA NA Post: i ~1 gallon d
2/7/2022 1:00 PM ND 10.42 35.82 36.32 NA 0.50 Pre-pumping measurement
2/7/2022 1:30 PM ND 10.87 ND 36.32 NA NA Post: i ~0.5 gallon d
2/24/2022 2:00 PM ND 10.74 36.05 36.31 NA 0.26 Pre-pumping measurement
2/24/2022 2:30 PM ND 10.87 ND 36.32 NA NA Post: i ~0.5 gallon d
3/18/2022 9:20 AM ND 10.30 34.4 36.20 NA Pre-pumping measurement
3/18/2022 1:00 PM ND ND 36.08 36.20 NA 0.12 Post-pumping measurment ~2 gallon removed
3/28/2022 12:48 PM ND 10.80 35.65 36.30 NA 0.65 Pre-Pumping Measurement- Pumping not conducted 3/28/2022
4/1/2022 8:35 AM ND 10.38 35.57 36.26 NA 0.69 Pre-pumping measurement
4/1/2022 10:40 AM ND 10.38 36.21 36.26 NA 0.05 Post- i 2 gallons
4/13/2022 10:35 AM ND 10.25 35.6 36.20 NA 0.6 Pre-pumping measurement
4/13/2022 11:45 AM ND ND 36.17 36.2 NA 0.03 Post: i ~6 gallons d
4/29/2022 9:15 AM ND 10.52 35.22 36.18 NA 0.96 Pre-pumping measurement
4/29/2022 9:50 AM ND ND 36.03 36.18 NA 0.15 P i ~7 gallons
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Attachment B - Historic Well Gauging Measurements

Polychrome West Site
Yonkers, New York
Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date Time LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
10/7/2020 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Parked vehicle obstructing access to well
10/14/2020 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Parked vehicle obstructing access to well
10/21/2020 9:30 AM Pre-pumping measurment
ND 10.83 32.96 33.56 NA 0.60
10/21/2020 4:15PM ND 10.83 ND 33.56 NA NA Post: i ~0.5 gallon d
11/4/2020 8:15 AM ND 11.27 Trace 33.60 NA NA
11/18/2020  |10:50 AM ND 10.89 ND 34.56 NA NA
12/1/2020 10:10 AM ND 9.26 ND 33.57 NA NA
12/16/2020  |9:55 AM ND 10.66 ND 33.47 NA NA
12/29/2020  10:40 AM ND 10.39 ND 33.63 NA NA
1/13/2021 9:40 AM ND 10.25 ND 33.53 NA NA
1/27/2021 9:50 AM ND 10.09 33.30 33.58 NA 0.28 Pre-pumping measurment
1/27/2021 11:50 AM ND 10.22 ND 33.58 NA NA Post i ~1gallon d
2/8/2020 12:20 PM NA NA NA NA NA NA Parked vehicle obstructing access to well
2/24/2021 9:40 AM ND 10.49 ND 33.72 NA NA
3/10/2021 10:50 AM ND 10.78 Trace 33.70 NA NA
3/24/2021 9:05 AM ND 10.45 Trace 33.61 NA NA
4/7/2021 9:25 AM ND 10.01 Trace 33.51 NA NA
4/21/2021 9:35 AM ND 10.30 ND 33.52 NA NA
5/5/2021 10:10 AM ND 9.92 ND 33.52 NA NA
5/17/2021 9:50 AM ND 10.95 ND 33.49 NA NA
6/2/2021 11:10 AM ND 10.72 ND 33.51 NA NA
Nw-9 6/16/2021 10:30 AM ND 10.58 ND 33.42 NA NA
6/30/2021 9:45 AM ND 10.95 ND 33.52 NA NA
7/14/2021 9:40 AM ND 10.44 ND 33.53 NA NA
7/27/2021 9:30 AM ND 10.36 ND 33.53 NA NA
8/11/2021 11:30 AM ND 10.16 ND 33.53 NA NA
8/23/2021 10:35AM ND 8.97 ND 33.48 NA NA
9/8/2021 9:30 AM ND 10.03 ND 33.48 NA NA
9/21/2021 11:05AM ND 9.69 ND 33.50 NA NA
10/7/2021 10:35 AM ND 9.66 ND 33.48 NA NA
10/20/2021 10:40 AM ND 10.89 ND 33.46 NA NA
11/4/2021 12:50 PM ND 10.32 ND 32.55 NA NA
11/17/2021  [9:00 AM ND 10.27 ND 33.48 NA NA
12/1/2021 10:35AM ND 10.74 ND 33.51 NA NA
12/14/2021  |9:15 AM ND 11.18 ND 33.48 NA NA
12/28/2021 11:50 AM ND 10.39 ND 33.45 NA NA
1/13/2022 9:45 AM ND 11.14 ND 33.97 NA NA
1/27/2022 10:22 AM ND 11.11 ND 33.49 NA NA
2/7/2022 10:00 AM ND 11.01 ND 33.49 NA NA
2/24/2022 10:15 AM ND 11.01 ND 33.49 NA NA
3/18/2022 9:40 AM ND 10.50 33.08 33.50 NA 0.42
3/28/2022 12:25 PM ND 10.65 33.05 33.40 NA 0.35
4/13/2022 10:35 AM ND 10.20 32.88 33.28 NA 0.4
4/29/2022 9:00 AM ND 10.65 33.08 33.50 NA 0.42
10/7/2020 2:05 PM ND 10.15 27.23 33.58 NA 6.35 Pre-pumping measurement
10/7/2020 3:00 PM ND 10.15 ND 33.58 NA NA Post: i ~4.5 gallons d
10/21/2020 2:50 PM ND 9.92 28.38 33.57 NA 5.19 Pre-pumping measurement
10/21/2020 3:45PM ND 9.92 ND 33.57 NA NA Post: i ~4.75 gallons d
11/4/2020 9:45 AM ND 11.08 28.00 33.74 NA 5.74 Pre-pumping measurement
11/4/2020 10:00 AM ND 11.08 ND 33.74 NA NA Post: i ~4.25 gallons d
11/18/2020 1:25 PM ND 10.49 27.14 33.75 NA 6.61 Pre-pumping measurement
11/18/2020 2:15PM ND 10.49 ND 33.75 NA NA Post: i ~4.5 gallons d
12/1/2020 12:35 PM ND 9.19 28.83 33.66 NA 4.83 Pre-pumping measurement
12/1/2020 1:20 PM ND 9.19 ND 33.66 NA NA Post: i ~3.5 gallons d
12/16/2020 11:30 AM ND 10.51 27.80 33.65 NA 5.85 Pre-pumping measurement
12/16/2020 12:00 PM ND 10.51 ND 33.65 NA NA Post: i ~4 gallons d
12/29/2020 12:30 PM ND 10.52 30.90 33.73 NA 2.83 Pre-pumping measurement
12/29/2020 1:00 PM ND 10.52 ND 33.73 NA NA Post: i ~3.5 gallons d
1/13/2021 11:20 AM ND 10.11 28.28 33.73 NA 5.45 Pre-pumping measurement
1/13/2021 12:10 PM ND 10.15 ND 33.73 NA NA Post: i ~2.5 gallons d
1/27/2021 1:10 PM ND 10.30 28.00 33.64 NA 5.64 Pre-pumping measurement
NW-10 1/27/2021 1:25PM ND 10.44 ND 33.64 NA NA Post i ~4 gallons d
2/8/2021 1:00 PM ND 10.97 29.85 33.65 NA 3.80 Pre-pumping measurement
2/8/2021 1:30PM ND 11.00 ND 33.65 NA NA Post i ~3 gallons d
2/24/2021 10:40 AM ND 10.56 29.68 33.64 NA 3.96 Pre-pumping measurement
2/24/2021 11:30 AM ND 10.58 ND 33.64 NA NA Post: i ~3 gallons d
3/10/2021 1:30 PM ND 10.90 29.48 33.73 NA 425 Pre-pumping measurement
3/10/2021 2:00PM ND 10.94 ND 33.73 NA NA Post i ~3 gallons d
3/24/2021 11:30 AM ND 10.56 31.11 33.54 NA 2.43 Pre-pumping measurement
3/24/2021 12:15PM ND 10.68 ND 33.68 NA NA Post: i ~4 gallons d
4/7/2021 11:45 AM ND 10.24 29.29 33.70 NA 4.41 Pre-pumping measurement
4/17/2021 12:15PM ND 10.30 ND 33.70 NA NA Post i ~4 gallons d
4/21/2021 12:15 PM ND 10.49 30.29 33.59 NA 3.30 Pre-pumping measurement
4/21/2021 12:45 PM ND 10.48 ND 33.61 NA NA Post: i ~3 gallons d
5/5/2021 12:30 PM ND 10.37 30.42 33.59 NA 3.17 Pre-pumping measurement
5/5/2021 12:55 PM ND 9.69 ND 33.60 NA NA Post: i ~3 gallons d
5/17/2021 11:58 AM ND 10.95 30.01 33.59 NA 3.58 Pre-pumping measurement
5/17/2021 12:45 PM ND 10.86 ND 33.59 NA NA Post: i ~3 gallons d
6/2/2021 11:30 AM ND 10.76 29.17 33.59 NA 4.42 Pre-pumping measurement
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Attachment B - Historic Well Gauging Measurements

Polychrome West Site
Yonkers, New York
Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date Time LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
6/2/2021 12:00 PM ND 10.81 ND 33.59 NA NA Post i ~4 gallons d
6/16/2021 11:55 AM ND 10.63 29.81 33.67 NA 3.86 Pre-pumping measurement
6/16/2021 12:55 PM ND 10.59 ND 33.67 NA NA Post: i ~3.5 gallons
6/30/2021 11:50 AM ND 10.98 32.45 33.64 NA 1.19 Pre-pumping measurement
6/30/2021 12:15PM ND 11.01 ND 33.65 NA NA Post: i ~3 gallons d
7/14/2021 12:00 PM ND 10.19 30.05 33.69 NA 3.64 Pre-pumping measurement
7/14/2021 12:30 PM ND 10.22 ND 33.69 NA NA Post: i ~3 gallons d
7/27/2021 12:20 PM ND 9.90 29.40 33.79 NA 439 Pre-pumping measurement
7/27/2021 12:50 PM ND 10.20 ND 33.79 NA NA Post: i ~3.5 gallons
8/11/2021 2:30 PM ND 9.96 29.80 33.73 NA 3.93 Pre-pumping measurement
8/11/2021 2:45PM ND 9.97 ND 33.73 NA NA Post: i ~3 gallons d
8/23/2021 2:15PM ND 8.80 31.05 33.70 NA 2.65 Pre-pumping measurement
8/23/2021 2:45PM ND 8.87 ND 33.70 NA NA Post: i ~2.5 gallons
9/8/2021 12:15 PM ND 9.51 28.50 33.66 NA 5.16 Pre-pumping measurement
9/8/2021 12:55 PM ND 9.53 ND 33.66 NA NA Post: i ~4 gallons d
9/21/2021 1:10 PM ND 9.64 30.30 33.62 NA 3.32 Pre-pumping measurement
9/21/2021 1:40 PM ND 9.66 ND 33.62 NA NA Post: i ~3 gallons d
10/7/2021 1:00 PM ND 9.45 30.45 33.64 NA 3.19 Pre-pumping measurement
10/7/2021 1:30 PM ND 9.45 ND 33.65 NA NA Post: i ~2.5 gallons
10/20/2021 12:30 PM ND 10.00 30.10 33.63 NA 3.53 Pre-pumping measurement
10/20/2021 1:10 PM ND 10.03 ND 33.63 NA NA Post: i ~2.5 gallons
11/4/2021 4:10 PM ND 10.29 30.45 33.70 NA 3.25 Pre-pumping measurement
NW-10 11/4/2021  |4:45PM ND 9.45 ND 33.70 NA NA Post i ~2.5 gallons
(con't) 11/17/2021  [1:00 PM ND 10.40 3030 33.65 NA 3.35 Pre-pumping measurement
11/17/2021 1:45 PM ND 10.41 ND 33.65 NA NA Post: i ~2.5 gallons
12/1/2021 1:00 PM ND 11.02 29.81 33.63 NA 3.82 Pre-pumping measurement
12/1/2021 1:20 PM ND 11.06 ND 33.63 NA NA Post: i ~2.75 gallons
12/14/2021 1:30 PM ND 11.61 31.20 33.70 NA 2.50 Pre-pumping measurement
12/14/2021 2:00 PM ND 11.62 ND 33.70 NA NA Post: i ~2.5 gallons
12/28/2021 12:30 PM ND 10.49 32.08 33.70 NA 1.62 Pre-pumping measurement
12/28/2021 12:50 PM ND 10.82 ND 33.70 NA NA Post: i ~2 gallons d
1/13/2022 11:15 AM ND 10.91 31.65 33.70 NA 2.05 Pre-pumping measurement
1/13/2022 1:20 PM ND 10.82 ND 33.70 NA NA Post: i ~2.5 gallons
1/27/2022 1:00 PM ND 10.83 32.51 33.70 NA 1.19 Pre-pumping measurement
1/27/2022 1:30 PM ND 10.62 ND 33.70 NA NA Post: i ~1.5 gallons
2/7/2022 12:30 PM ND 10.62 32.42 33.70 NA 1.28 Pre-pumping measurement
2/7/2022 1:00 PM ND 10.65 ND 33.70 NA NA Post: i ~1 gallon d
2/24/2022 1:30 PM ND 10.77 32.91 33.70 NA 0.79 Pre-pumping measurement
2/24/2022 2:00 PM ND 10.65 ND 33.70 NA NA Post: i ~1.5 gallon d
3/18/2022 10:00 AM ND 10.66 30.06 33.66 NA 3.6 Pre-pumping measurement
3/18/2022 1:20 PM ND ND 33.53 33.66 NA 0.13 Post-pumping measurment ~4 gallons removed
3/28/2022 12:15 PM ND 10.05 32.05 33.55 NA 1.5 Pre-pumping measurement
3/28/2022 2:45 PM ND ND 33.05 33.55 NA 0.5 Post-pumping measurment ~8 gallons removed
4/13/2022 10:15 AM ND 10.32 31.05 33.50 NA 2.45 Pre-pumping measurement
4/14/2022 10:30 AM ND ND ND 33.5 NA NA Post: i ~7 gallons d
4/29/2022 8:15 AM ND 10.83 31.97 33.57 NA 1.6 Pre-pumping measurement
4/29/2022 9:00 PM ND ND 33.43 33.57 NA 0.14 Post-pumping measurment ~4 gallons removed
10/7/2020 10:45 AM ND 10.50 ND 18.00 NA NA
10/21/2020  [9:25 AM ND 10.49 ND 18.02 NA NA
11/4/2020 7:25 AM ND 10.33 ND 18.04 NA NA
11/18/2020 10:35 AM ND 10.51 ND 18.04 NA NA
12/1/2020 9:40 AM ND 9.82 ND 18.01 NA NA
12/16/2020 9:00 AM ND 10.82 ND 17.92 NA NA
12/29/2020 9:00 AM ND 10.57 ND 18.02 NA NA
1/13/2021 8:30 AM ND 10.62 ND 18.06 NA NA
1/27/2021 8:50 AM ND 10.57 ND 18.03 NA NA
2/8/2021 10:00 AM ND 10.50 ND 17.98 NA NA
2/24/2021 9:20 AM ND 9.55 ND 18.07 NA NA
3/10/2021 10:00 AM ND 10.89 ND 18.06 NA NA
3/24/2021 9:02 AM ND 10.67 ND 17.93 NA NA
4/7/2021 9:30 AM ND 10.27 ND 18.01 NA NA
4/21/2021 9:36 AM ND 10.23 ND 18.00 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:35 AM ND 10.01 ND 17.97 NA NA
Nw-10S 5/17/2021 9:45 AM ND 10.72 ND 17.94 NA NA
6/2/2021 11:20 AM ND 10.46 ND 17.96 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:45 AM ND 10.41 ND 18.04 NA NA
6/30/2021 9:10 AM ND 10.63 ND 18.02 NA NA
7/14/2021 8:50 AM ND 10.03 ND 17.98 NA NA
7/27/2021 8:23 AM ND 9.94 ND 18.07 NA NA
8/11/2021 11:20 AM ND 10.23 ND 17.98 NA NA
8/23/2021 10:10 AM ND 9.20 ND 18.07 NA NA
9/8/2021 8:55 AM ND 10.89 ND 18.04 NA NA
9/21/2021 10:30 AM ND 10.10 ND 18.03 NA NA
10/7/2021 9:41 AM ND 10.06 ND 17.94 NA NA
10/20/2021 7:45 AM ND 10.40 ND 18.00 NA NA
11/4/2021 12:30 PM ND 9.92 ND 18.00 NA NA
11/17/2021 8:00 AM ND 10.39 ND 18.02 NA NA
12/1/2021 9:20 AM ND 10.64 ND 17.99 NA NA
12/14/2021 8:05 AM ND 11.10 ND 18.01 NA NA
12/28/2021 12:05 PM ND 10.39 ND 18.01 NA NA
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Attachment B - Historic Well Gauging Measurements

Polychrome West Site
Yonkers, New York
Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date Time LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
1/13/2022 9:05 AM ND 11.01 ND 18.01 NA NA
1/27/2022 9:10 AM ND 11.00 ND 18.01 NA NA
2/7/2022 10:15 AM ND 10.89 ND 18.00 NA NA
NW-10S 2/24/2022 10:30 AM ND 10.96 ND 18.00 NA NA
(con't) 3/18/2022 9:45 AM ND 10.65 ND 17.90 NA NA
3/28/2022 12:20 PM ND 10.50 ND 17.90 NA NA
4/13/2022 10:20 AM ND 10.28 ND 17.46 NA NA
4/29/2022 8:43 AM ND 10.61 ND 18.00 NA NA
10/7/2020 11:55 AM ND 413 21.71 22.80 NA 1.09 Pre-pumping measurement
10/14/2020 8:30 AM ND 5.70 ND 22.90 NA ND Post: i ~3 gallons d
10/21/2020 10:25 AM ND 4.12 ND 22.87 NA NA
11/4/2020 8:25 AM ND 4.08 ND 22.73 NA NA
11/18/2020 11:15 AM ND 4.11 Trace 23.36 NA NA
12/1/2020 10:00 AM ND 3.95 Trace 22.81 NA NA
12/16/2020 10:15 AM ND 4.09 Trace 22.85 NA NA
12/29/2020 10:50 AM ND 4.01 ND 22.79 NA NA
1/13/2021 10:10 AM ND 4.13 21.55 22.79 NA 124
1/14/2021 8:10 AM ND 413 21.44 22.71 NA 1.27 Pre-pumping measurement
1/14/2021 8:20 AM ND 4.46 ND 22.71 NA NA Post: i ~5 gallons d
1/27/2021 10:50 AM ND 4.24 22.70 23.00 NA 0.30
1/28/2021 8:45 AM ND 436 22.70 23.00 NA 0.30 Pre-pumping measurement
1/28/2021 8:55 AM ND 438 ND 23.00 NA NA Post: i ~4 gallons d
2/8/2021 10:55 AM ND 4.20 ND 22.80 NA NA
2/24/2021 9:50 AM ND 4.09 22.48 22.98 NA 0.50
2/25/2021 8:20 AM ND 411 22.45 22.98 NA 0.53 Pre-pumping measurement
2/25/2021 8:25 AM ND 412 ND 22.97 NA NA Post: i ~2 gallons d
3/10/2021 11:30 AM ND 4.06 22.48 22.91 NA 0.43
3/11/2021 8:40 AM ND 4.08 22.34 22.91 NA 0.57 Pre-pumping measurement
3/11/2021 8:50 AM ND 6.51 ND 22.96 NA NA Post: i ~2 gallons d
3/24/2021 9:50 AM ND 3.78 ND 22.81 NA NA
4/7/2021 9:35 AM ND 3.41 22.54 22.90 NA 0.36
4/8/2021 8:10 AM ND 3.48 22.65 22.90 NA 0.25
4/21/2021 9:45 AM ND 3.88 22.52 22.88 NA 0.36
4/22/2021 9:00 AM ND 3.91 22.49 22.88 NA 0.39
5/5/2021 10:55 AM ND 3.83 22.25 22.88 NA 0.63
5/6/2021 7:16 AM ND 3.84 22.60 22.88 NA 0.28
5/17/2021 10:21 AM ND 3.82 ND 22.86 NA NA
6/2/2021 9:49 AM ND 3.80 21.84 22.89 NA 1.05
6/3/2021 8:40 AM ND 3.82 21.84 22.89 NA 1.05 Pre-pumping measurement
6/3/2021 8:50 AM ND 3.85 ND 22.91 NA NA Post: i ~3 gallons d
NW-11 6/16/2021 10:25 AM ND 3.80 ND 22.74 NA NA
6/30/2021 10:07 AM ND 3.86 ND 22.74 NA NA
7/14/2021 9:20 AM ND 3.77 ND 22.96 NA NA
7/27/2021 9:25 AM ND 3.83 21.83 22.93 NA 1.10
7/29/2021 8:10 AM ND 3.84 21.83 22.93 NA 1.10 Pre-pumping measurement
7/29/2021 8:25 AM ND 8.25 ND 22.93 NA NA Post: i ~5.1 gallons d
8/11/2021 11:40 AM ND 3.96 ND 23.00 NA NA
8/23/2021 10:55 AM ND 3.81 22.65 22.80 NA 0.15
9/8/2021 9:52 AM ND 3.80 22.05 22.95 NA 0.90
9/9/2021 8:20 AM ND 3.76 22.05 22.95 NA 0.90 Pre-pumping measurement
9/9/2021 8:25 AM ND 7.20 ND 22.95 NA NA Post: i ~3.4 gallons d
9/21/2021 11:38 AM ND 3.83 ND 23.00 NA NA
10/7/2021 11:45 AM ND 3.72 22.10 22.96 NA 0.86
10/8/2021 7:25 AM ND 3.73 22.06 22.95 NA 0.89 Pre-pumping measurement
10/8/2021 8:33AM ND 7.75 ND 22.96 NA NA Post: i ~4 gallons d
10/20/2021 11:20 AM ND 3.75 ND 22.90 NA NA
11/4/2021 12:55 PM ND 3.82 22.55 22.82 NA 0.27
11/17/2021 9:15 AM ND 4.03 22.20 22.79 NA 0.59
11/19/2021 10:05 AM ND 4.06 22.20 22.79 NA 0.59 Pre-pumping measurement
11/19/2021 10:20 AM ND 4.07 ND 22.79 NA NA Post: i ~6 gallons d
12/1/2021 11:25 AM ND 4.21 ND 22.97 NA NA
12/14/2021 12:00 PM ND 451 22.70 23.00 NA 0.30
12/28/2021 12:10 PM ND 451 22.59 23.01 NA 0.42
1/13/2022 10:45 AM ND 4.41 ND 22.99 NA NA
1/27/2022 10:50 AM ND 4.41 22.48 22.99 NA 0.51
1/28/2022 8:30 AM ND 439 22.44 22.99 NA 0.55 Pre-pumping measurement
1/28/2022 8:35 AM ND 4.50 ND 22.99 NA NA Post. i ~4 gallons d
2/7/2022 10:40 AM ND 4.11 ND 23.00 NA NA
2/24/2022 11:00 AM ND 4.32 22.68 22.98 NA 0.30
3/17/2022 10:04 AM ND 4.12 22.60 22.95 NA 0.35
3/28/2022 11:15 PM ND 4.02 22.56 22.90 NA 034
4/13/2022 9:27 AM ND 3.85 22.15 22.85 NA 0.70 Pre-pumping measurement
4/13/2022 1:57 PM ND 5.10 ND 22.90 NA NA Post: i ~3 gallons d
4/29/2022 9:30 AM ND 3.93 22.44 22.83 NA 0.39
10/7/2020 11:15 AM ND 3.75 ND 21.10 NA NA
10/21/2020 8:50 AM ND 3.76 ND 21.25 NA NA
NW-12 11/4/2020 7:35 AM ND 3.86 ND 21.20 NA NA
11/18/2020 10:20 AM ND 4.02 ND 21.89 NA NA
12/1/2020 9:20 AM ND 3.70 ND 21.29 NA NA
12/16/2020 9:05 AM ND 3.98 ND 21.13 NA NA
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Attachment B - Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome West Site
Yonkers, New York

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date Time LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)

12/29/2020 9:05 AM ND 3.92 ND 21.14 NA NA
1/13/2021 9:45 AM ND 4.00 ND 21.55 NA NA
1/27/2021 8:55 AM ND 4.10 ND 21.25 NA NA
2/8/2021 10:15 AM ND 4.04 ND NA NA NA Bottom depth not measured.
2/24/2021 9:10 AM ND 3.89 ND 21.18 NA NA
3/10/2021 10:40 AM ND 3.83 ND 21.33 NA NA
3/24/2021 9:28 AM ND 3.71 ND 21.23 NA NA
4/7/2021 9:40 AM ND 3.64 ND 21.16 NA NA
4/21/2021 9:50 AM ND 3.64 ND 21.23 NA NA
5/5/2021 10:05 ND 3.61 ND 21.17 NA NA
5/17/2021 9:55 AM ND 3.71 ND 21.15 NA NA
6/2/2021 9:39 AM ND 3.55 ND 21.21 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:35 AM ND 3.65 ND 21.14 NA NA
6/30/2021 9:05 AM ND 3.69 ND 21.16 NA NA
7/14/2021 9:15 AM ND 3.53 ND 21.19 NA NA
7/27/2021 8:38 AM ND 3.54 ND 21.11 NA NA

NW-12 8/11/2021 11:15 AM ND 3.73 ND 21.26 NA NA

(con't) 8/23/2021 10:15 AM ND 3.49 ND 21.12 NA NA
9/8/2021 9:18 AM ND 3.36 ND 21.26 NA NA
9/21/2021 10:17 AM ND 3.59 ND 21.15 NA NA
10/7/2021 10:20 AM ND 3.46 ND 21.11 NA NA
10/20/2021 7:35 AM ND 3.58 ND 22.17 NA NA
11/4/2021 10:30 AM ND 3.62 ND 21.12 NA NA
11/17/2021 8:05 AM ND 3.81 ND 21.05 NA NA
12/1/2021 10:10 AM ND 4.07 ND 21.04 NA NA
12/14/2021 8:30 AM ND 4.24 ND 21.09 NA NA
12/28/2021 12:15PM ND 4.17 ND 21.10 NA NA
1/13/2022 9:40 AM ND 4.16 ND 21.11 NA NA
1/27/2022 9:37 AM ND 4.11 ND 21.10 NA NA
2/7/2022 9:37 AM ND 4.11 ND 21.10 NA NA
2/24/2022 11:10 AM ND 4.07 ND 21.11 NA NA
3/17/2022 10:10 AM ND 3.89 ND 21.30 NA NA
3/28/2022 11:20 AM ND 3.92 ND 21.20 NA NA
4/13/2022 9:20 AM ND 3.70 ND 21.02 NA NA
4/29/2022 11:00 AM ND 3.74 ND 21.22 NA NA

Notes:

Pre/post pumping event readings are bolded.

LNAPL - Light Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid

DNAPL - Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid

* - Estimated due to High Viscous DNAPL

NA - Not Applicable

NM - Not Measurable (High Viscosity)
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